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611310 R GS4-F Flammable C₃H₈ (Propane), C₄H₁₀ (Isobutane),  
CH₄ (Methane), H₂ (Hydrogen)

611312 R GS4-R Refrigerant R-134a, R-1234yf, R-290, R-600a, R-407c,  
R-410a, R-404a, R-152a, R-507a, R-22, R-32

611311 R GS4-S Special NH₃ (Ammonia)

611313 R GS4-H Hydrogen H₂ (Hydrogen)

611314 R GS4-LED LED

2 x 1,5 V, AAA, LR03
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deu
Originalbetriebsanleitung
1.	 Allgemeine- und Sicherheitshinweise
Der Gebrauch des REMS Detect GS4 setzt das Verständnis und die Einhaltung 
der Bedienungsanleitung sowie die nationalen und internationalen Bestimmungen 
und Standards voraus. Das Gerät ist nur zu dem hier beschriebenen Zweck 
einzusetzen.
●	 Verwenden Sie den REMS Detect GS4 nicht, wenn dieser beschädigt ist. 

Es besteht Unfallgefahr.
●	 Sensoren können einer Alterung unterliegen. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig 

die Funktion des REMS Detect GS4 mit einem für den Sensor angegebenen 
Gas, um die sichere Detektion von Gasen, insbesondere explosiven Gasen, zu 
gewährleisten. Ansonsten besteht Unfallgefahr. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifel an 
unsere Serviceabteilung.

●	 Stellen Sie vor der Messung sicher, dass der ausgewählte Wechselsensor 
für das zu detektierende Gas geeignet ist.

●	 Bei potentiellem Auftreten von explosiven oder brennbaren Gasen, Feuer, 
Funken und andere Zündquellen während der Lecksuche ausschließen. Es 
besteht Explosions- und Brandgefahr.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 darf nicht in Bereichen mit Explosionsgefahr eingesetzt 
werden.

●	 Sorgen Sie bei der Lecksuche für ausreichend Belüftung, um Erstickung und 
Bildung zündfähiger Gemische vorzubeugen. Je nach Gas kann ggfs. eine 
geeignete Schutzausrüstung notwendig sein.

●	 Den REMS Detect GS4 nicht als Überwachungsgerät für die persönliche 
Sicherheit einsetzen!

●	 Dieses Gerät ist zum Betrieb mit Alkali Mangan Batterien 1,5 V, AAA, LR03 
vorgesehen. Sicherheitshinweise der Batteriehersteller befolgen!

●	 Verwenden Sie keine schadhaften Batterien. Entnehmen Sie die Batterien 
vor längerer Aufbewahrung/Lagerung aus dem REMS Detect GS4. Das Risiko 
durch Austreten von Flüssigkeit aus den Batterien wird dadurch vermindert.

●	 Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt zu ausgelaufenen Batterien. Austretende Flüssig-
keit kann zu Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen führen. Bei Kontakt sofort mit 
Wasser abspülen. Suchen Sie bei Augenkontakt einen Arzt auf. 

●	 Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Batterien 
können bei Verschlucken lebensgefährlich sein, umgehend medizinische Hilfe 
in Anspruch nehmen.

●	 Batterien niemals aufladen, auseinandernehmen, kurzschließen oder ins 
Feuer werfen. Die Batterien können einen Brand auslösen und bersten. Es 
besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestandteil des Gerätes und ist sorgfältig aufzu-
bewahren.

	� Dieses Produkt darf nicht als Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden. REMS 
nimmt dieses Produkt kostenlos zurück. Informationen dazu geben die 
nationalen Vertriebsorganisationen und REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Entsorgung der Batterien entsprechend der nationalen Regelungen. Entsorgen Sie 
leere Batterien an den dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen.

2.	 Der Leckagedetektor
Der REMS Detect GS4 ist ein elektronischer Leckagedetektor für den gewerblichen 
Einsatz, um in geschlossenen, trockenen Umgebungen verschiedene Gase aufzu-
spüren. 
Die detektierbaren Gase sind vom aufgesteckten Wechselsensor abhängig und 
können der Sensortabelle entnommen werden. 
Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht als Gas-Analysegerät ein! 

Eine ausführliche Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie unter:

REMS Hersteller-Garantie
Die Garantiezeit beträgt 12 Monate nach Übergabe des Neuproduktes an den Erst-
verwender. Der Zeitpunkt der Übergabe ist durch die Einsendung der Original-Kauf-
unterlagen nachzuweisen, welche die Angaben des Kaufdatums und der Produkt-
bezeichnung enthalten müssen. Alle innerhalb der Garantiezeit auftretenden 
Funktionsfehler, die nachweisbar auf Fertigungs- oder Materialfehler zurückzuführen 
sind, werden kostenlos beseitigt. Durch die Mängelbeseitigung wird die Garantiezeit 
für das Produkt weder verlängert noch erneuert. Schäden, die auf natürliche Abnut-
zung, unsachgemäße Behandlung oder Missbrauch, Missachtung von Betriebsvor-
schriften, ungeeignete Betriebsmittel, übermäßige Beanspruchung, zweckfremde 
Verwendung, eigene oder fremde Eingriffe oder andere Gründe, die REMS nicht zu 
vertreten hat, zurückzuführen sind, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Von 
dieser Herstellergarantie ausgeschlossen sind insbesondere Zubehör (z.B. Sonden, 
Fühler), Pumpen, Verschleißteile (z.B. Akkus / Batterien, Druckwerke) und Verbrauchs-
materialien (z.B. Druckerpapier, Filtermaterial).
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Garantieleistungen dürfen nur von der REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG erbracht 
werden. Beanstandungen werden nur anerkannt, wenn das Produkt ohne vorherige 
Eingriffe in unzerlegtem Zustand bei der REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG einge-
reicht wird. Ersetzte Produkte und Teile gehen in das Eigentum von REMS über.
Die Kosten für die Hin- und Rückfracht trägt der Verwender.
Das Produkt ist einzureichen bei der REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Die 
gesetzlichen Rechte des Verwenders, insbesondere seine Gewährleistungsansprüche 
bei Mängeln gegenüber dem Verkäufer sowie Ansprüche aufgrund vorsätzlicher 
Pflichtverletzung und produkthaftungsrechtliche Ansprüche, werden durch diese 
Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.
Für diese Garantie gilt deutsches Recht unter Ausschluss der Verweisungsvorschriften 
des deutschen Internationalen Privatrechts sowie unter Ausschluss des Überein-
kommens der Vereinten Nationen über Verträge über den internationalen Warenkauf 
(CISG). Garantiegeber dieser weltweit gültigen Herstellergarantie ist die REMS GmbH 
& Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Deutschland.

Verlängerung der Hersteller-Garantie
Für die über REMS GmbH & Co KG vertriebenen Messgeräte besteht die Möglich-
keit, innerhalb von 30 Tagen ab Übergabe an den Erstverwender die Garantiezeit 
der vorstehenden Hersteller-Garantie durch eine Registrierung des Messgeräts 
unter www.rems.de/service zu verlängern. Voraussetzung ist eine Inspektion alle 
12 Monate durch eine autorisierte REMS Vertrags-Kundendienstwerkstatt Mess-
technik. Für das jeweilige Messgerät bzw. das Zubehör gelten die entsprechende 
Zeiträume aus Tabelle 1.
Ansprüche aus der Verlängerung der Hersteller-Garantie können nur von registrierten 
Erstverwendern geltend gemacht werden unter der Voraussetzung, dass das Leis-
tungsschild auf dem Messgerät nicht entfernt oder geändert wurde und die Angaben 
lesbar sind. Eine Abtretung der Ansprüche ist ausgeschlossen.

Tabelle 1: erweiterte Herstellergarantie nach Garantieverlängerung

Garantie REMS Detect GS4
Messgerät 24 Monate

Elektronik 24 Monate

REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG
Rohrstraße 32
58093 Hagen
Deutschland
Telefon: +49 2331 9584-0
E-Mail: messtechnik.service@rems.de
Wir holen Ihre Maschinen und Werkzeuge bei Ihnen ab! Nutzen Sie in der Bundes-
republik Deutschland unseren Abhol- und Bringservice.
Einfach anrufen unter Telefon +49 2331 9584-0, oder Download des Abholauftrages 
unter www.rems.de → Kontakt → Kundendienstwerkstätten → Abholauftrag. Im 
Garantiefall ist dieser Service kostenlos. Oder wenden Sie sich an die REMS Mess-
technik GmbH & Co KG.

eng
Translation of the Original Instruction Manual
1.	 General Information and Safety Instructions
The use of the REMS Detect GS4 assumes that one has understood and observes the 
operating instructions and the national and international regulations and standards. 
The device may only be used for the purpose described here.
●	 Do not use the REMS Detect GS4  if it is damaged. There is a danger of accident.
●	 Sensors may be subject to ageing. Check the function of the REMS Detect 

GS4 regularly with a gas specified tor the sensor in order to ensure reliable 
detection of gases, especially explosive gases. There will otherwise be a risk of 
accidents. Contact our service department if in doubt.

●	 Before measuring, make sure that the selected interchangeable sensor is 
suitable for the gas to be detected.

●	 Rule out fire, sparks and other sources of ignition during the search for 
leakages in case of potential occurrence of explosive or inflammable gases. 
There is a risk of explosion and fire.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 may not be used in areas where there is a danger of 
explosion.

●	 Provide adequate ventilation for the leakage search to prevent suffocation 
and the formation of inflammable mixtures. Suitable protective equipment may 
be necessary depending on the gas.

●	 Do not use the REMS Detect GS4 as a monitoring device for your personal 
safety!

●	 This device is intended for operating with 1.5 V, AAA, LR03 alkaline manga-
nese batteries. Follow the battery manufacturer’s safety instructions!

●	 Do not use defective batteries. Remove the batteries from the REMS Detect 
GS4 for longer periods out of operation/in storage. This reduces the risk of 
fluids escaping from the battery.

●	 Avoid contact with leaking batteries. Leaking fluid can cause skin irritation and 
burns. Rinse off immediately with water in case of contact. Seek medical advice 
in case of eye contact. 
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●	 Keep batteries out of reach of children. Batteries can be life threatening if 
swallowed, seek medical assistance immediately.

●	 Batteries must never be recharged, dismantled, short-circuited or thrown 
into fires. The batteries can cause fires and burst. There is a risk of injury.

The operating instructions are part of the device and must be kept in a safe place.
	� This product must not be disposed of with household waste. REMS will 

take back this product free of charge. Information about this is available 
from the national sales organisations and REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Dispose of the batteries according to the national regulations. Dispose of empty 
batteries at the available collection points.

2.	 The Leakage Detector
The REMS Detect GS4 is an electronic leakage detector for commercial use for 
detecting various gases in enclosed, dry environments. 
The detectable gases depend on the plugged, interchangeable sensor and can be 
seen in the sensor table. 
Do not use the device as a gas analyser! 

Detailed operating instructions can be found under:

REMS Manufacturer Warranty
The warranty period shall be 12 months from delivery of the new product to the first 
user. The time of delivery must be proven by sending in the original documents of 
purchase which must contain the date of purchase and the product designation. 
All functional defects occurring within the warranty period, which are clearly the 
consequence of defects in production or materials, will be remedied free of charge. 
The remedy of defects shall not extend or renew the warranty period for the product. 
Damage attributable to natural wear and tear, incorrect treatment or misuse, failure 
to observe the operational instructions, unsuitable operating materials, excessive 
demand, use for unauthorized purposes, interventions by the customer or a third 
party or other reasons, for which REMS is not responsible, shall be excluded from 
the warranty Excluded from this manufacturer warranty are, especially, accessories 
(e.g. probes, sensors), pumps, wearing parts (e.g. rechargeable batteries/batteries, 
printers) and consumables (e.g. printer paper, filter material).
Warranty services may only be provided by REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. 
Complaints will only be accepted if the product is submitted to REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG without previous interventions and without having been dismantled. 
Replaced products and parts shall become the property of REMS.
The user shall be responsible for the cost of shipping and returning the product.
The product must be sent in to REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. The users’ legal 
rights, especially their warranty claims against the seller in case of defects as well 
as claims due to wilful breach of obligations and claims regarding product liability 
law, are not restricted by this warranty.
This warranty is subject to German law with exclusion of the reference regulations 
of German International Private Law as well as exclusion of the United Nations 
Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (CISG). Warrantor of 
this world-wide valid manufacturer’s warranty is REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter 
Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Germany.

Extension of the manufacturer warranty
For the measuring units sold through REMS GmbH & Co KG, it is possible to extend 
the warranty period of the above manufacturer warranty within 30 days of delivery 
to the first user by registering the measuring unit under www.rems.de/service. An 
inspection conducted every 12 months by an authorised REMS Messtechnik contract 
customer service workshop is a prerequisite. The appropriate time periods listed in 
table 1 apply for the respective measuring unit or accessory.
Claims from the extended manufacturer warranty can be made only by registered first 
users on condition that the rating plate of the measuring unit has not been removed 
or changed and the data are legible. Transfer of the rights is excluded.

Table 1: Extended manufacturer warranty 

Warranty REMS Detect GS4
Measuring unit 24 months

Electronics 24 months
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fra
Traduction de la notice d’utilisation originale
1.	 Consignes générales et de sécurité
L'utilisation du REMS Detect GS4 nécessite la compréhension et le respect de la 
notice d'utilisation ainsi que des réglementations et normes nationales et interna-
tionales. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé qu'aux fins décrites ici.
●	 Ne pas utiliser le REMS Detect GS4 s'il est endommagé. Risque d'accident.
●	 Les capteurs peuvent être sujets à un vieillissement. Contrôler régulière-

ment le fonctionnement du REMS Detect GS4 avec un gaz spécifié pour le 
capteur, afin de garantir la détection de gaz (gaz explosifs en particulier). Sinon, 
il y a un risque d'accident. En cas de doute, contacter notre service après-vente.

●	 Avant de mesurer, vérifier que le capteur interchangeable choisi convient 
au gaz devant être détecté.

●	 En présence possible de gaz explosifs ou inflammables, écarter tout risque 
de présence de feu, d'étincelles ou d'autres sources d'inflammation pendant 
la recherche de fuites. Risque d'explosion et d'incendie.

●	 L'utilisation du REMS Detect GS4 est interdite dans les zones présentant 
un risque d'explosion.

●	 Assurer une aération suffisante pendant la recherche de fuites afin de prévenir 
tout risque d'asphyxie et de formation de mélanges inflammables. Selon le gaz, 
le port d'un équipement de protection approprié peut être nécessaire.

●	 Ne pas utiliser le REMS Detect GS4 comme appareil de surveillance pour 
la sécurité personnelle !

●	 Cet appareil est prévu pour être utilisé avec des piles alcalines au manganèse 
1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Respecter les consignes de sécurité du fabricant de piles !

●	 Ne pas utiliser de piles endommagées. Enlever les piles du REMS Detect GS4 
avant tout rangement/stockage prolongé. Ceci évite le risque d'écoulement 
de liquide des piles.

●	 Éviter de toucher les piles qui présentent des fuites. Le liquide qui s'échappe 
peut entrainer des irritations de la peau et des brûlures. En cas de contact, rincer 
immédiatement à l'eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, consulter en médecin. 

●	 Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants. Les piles présentent un danger de 
mort en cas d'ingestion. Consulter immédiatement un médecin.

●	 Ne jamais recharger, démonter ou court-circuiter les piles ni les jeter dans 
le feu. Les piles peuvent provoquer un incendie et éclater. Risque de blessure.

La notice d'utilisation fait partie de l'appareil et doit être soigneusement 
conservée.

	� Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers. REMS 
reprend gratuitement ce produit. Pour plus d'informations contactez REMS 
GmbH & Co KG ou les filiales de distribution locales.

Éliminer les piles conformément aux réglementations nationales. Éliminer les piles 
vides aux points de collecte désignés.

2.	 Détecteur de fuites
Le REMS Detect GS4 est un détecteur de fuites électronique à usage commercial 
pour détecter divers gaz dans des environnements clos et secs. 
Les gaz détectables dépendent du capteur interchangeable monté sur l'appareil et 
sont indiqués dans le tableau des capteurs. 
Ne pas utiliser l'appareil comme analyseur de gaz ! 

La notice d'utilisation détaillée est disponible sur :

Garantie du fabricant REMS
Le délai de garantie est de 12 mois à compter de la date de délivrance et de prise 
en charge du produit neuf par le premier utilisateur. La date de la délivrance est à 
justifier par l'envoi des documents d'achat originaux qui doivent contenir les rensei-
gnements concernant la date d'achat et la désignation du produit. Tous les défauts 
de fonctionnement qui se présentent pendant le délai de garantie et qui sont dus 
à des vices de fabrication ou de matériel sont remis en état gratuitement. Le délai 
de garantie du produit n'est ni prolongé ni renouvelé après la remise en état. Sont 
exclus de la garantie tous les dommages consécutifs à l'usure normale, à l'emploi 
et au traitement non appropriés, au non-respect des instructions d'emploi, à des 
moyens d'exploitation inadéquats, à un emploi forcé, à une utilisation non conforme, 
à des interventions de l'utilisateur ou de tierces personnes ou à d'autres causes 
n'incombant pas à la responsabilité de REMS. Sont en particulier exclus de cette 
garantie du fabricant les accessoires (sondes, capteurs, etc.), les pompes, les pièces 
d'usure (batteries/piles, imprimés, etc.) et les consommables (papier d'imprimante, 
matériaux filtrants, etc.).
Les prestations sous garantie doivent impérativement être fournies par REMS 
Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Les appels en garantie ne sont reconnus que si le 
produit est renvoyé à REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG en état non démonté et 
sans interventions préalables. Les produits et les pièces remplacés redeviennent 
la propriété de REMS.
Les frais d'envoi et de retour sont à la charge de l'utilisateur.
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Le produit doit être envoyé à REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Cette garantie 
ne modifie pas les droits juridiques de l'utilisateur, en particulier son droit à des 
prestations de garantie du revendeur en cas de défauts, ainsi que ses droits 
résultant d'un manquement délibéré à une obligation et ses droits relevant de la 
responsabilité du fait du produit.
Cette garantie est soumise au droit allemand, à l'exclusion des prescriptions de renvoi 
du droit privé international allemand et à l'exclusion de la Convention des Nations 
Unies sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises (CISG). Le garant de 
cette garantie du fabricant valable dans le monde entier est la société REMS GmbH 
& Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Allemagne.

Prolongement de la garantie du fabricant
Pour les appareils de mesure vendus par REMS GmbH & Co KG, il est possible 
de prolonger la période de la garantie du fabricant ci-dessus dans les 30 jours à 
compter de la remise au premier utilisateur, en enregistrant l'appareil de mesure sur 
www.rems.de/service. La garantie suppose une inspection dans une station S.A.V. 
agréée REMS Messtechnik tous les 12 mois. Les périodes applicables à l'appareil 
de mesure ou aux accessoires en question sont indiquées dans le tableau 1.
Les droits découlant du prolongement de la garantie du fabricant ne peuvent être 
invoqués que par les premiers utilisateurs enregistrés, à condition que la plaque 
signalétique de l'appareil de mesure n'ait pas été retirée ou modifiée et que les 
informations soient lisibles. Une cession des droits est exclue.

Tableau 1 : Extension de la garantie du fabricant après prolongement

Garantie du REMS Detect GS4
Appareil de mesure 24 mois

Électronique 24 mois

ita
Traduzione delle istruzioni d’uso originali
1.	 Avvertenze generali e di sicurezza
L'uso del REMS Detect GS4 presuppone l'aver compreso e il rispetto sia delle istruzioni 
d'uso che delle normative e degli standard nazionali e internazionali. L'apparecchio 
va utilizzato soltanto per gli scopi descritti nelle presenti istruzioni.
●	 Non utilizzare il REMS Detect GS4 se è danneggiato. Pericolo di incidenti.
●	 I sensori possono essere soggetti a invecchiamento. Controllare regolarmente 

il funzionamento del REMS Detect GS4 con un gas adatto per il sensore, 
al fine di assicurare il rilevamento sicuro di gas, in particolare di gas esplosivi. 
In caso contrario sussiste il pericolo di incidenti. In caso di dubbi, rivolgersi al 
nostro reparto di assistenza.

●	 Prima di effettuare la misurazione assicurarsi che il sensore scelto sia 
adatto per il gas da rilevare.

●	 In caso di potenziale presenza di gas esplosivi o infiammabili, adottare 
misure di protezione da fuoco, scintille o altre fonti di accensione durante 
la ricerca delle perdite. Pericolo di esplosione e di incendio.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 non deve essere impiegato in ambienti a rischio di 
esplosione.

●	 Nella ricerca delle perdite, assicurare una sufficiente ventilazione per 
prevenire il rischio di asfissia e la formazione di miscele infiammabili. A seconda 
del gas, può essere necessario utilizzare idonei dispositivi di protezione.

●	 Non impiegare il REMS Detect GS4 con funzione di dispositivo di monito-
raggio per la sicurezza personale!

●	 Questo apparecchio è previsto per funzionare con pile alcaline 1,5 V, AAA, 
LR03. Attenersi alle avvertenze di sicurezza del fabbricante delle pile!

●	 Non utilizzare pile difettose. Prima di un lungo periodo di immagazzinamento, 
togliere le pile dal REMS Detect GS4, in modo da ridurre anche il rischio di 
fuoriuscita del liquido dalle pile.

●	 Evitare il contatto con le pile da cui è fuoriuscito il liquido. Il liquido fuoriuscito 
può causare irritazioni o ustioni della pelle. In caso di contatto, lavare immedia-
tamente con acqua. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, recarsi da un medico. 

●	 Conservare le pile al di fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Le pile possono 
essere letali se vengono, ad esempio, ingerite; fare immediatamente ricorso 
all'assistenza medica.

●	 Non tentare di ricaricare le pile, non aprirle, non cortocircuitarle e non 
gettarle nel fuoco. Le pile possono provocare un incendio e scoppiare. Pericolo 
di lesioni.

Le istruzioni d'uso sono parte integrante dell'apparecchio e vanno conservate 
accuratamente.

	� Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici 
indifferenziati. Il prodotto può essere restituito a REMS gratuitamente. 
Informazioni al riguardo possono essere richieste alle organizzazioni di 
vendita nazionali e alla REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Smaltimento delle pile in conformità con le disposizioni nazionali in materia. Smaltire 
le pile scariche consegnandole a uno dei centri di raccolta autorizzati.

2.	 Il cercafughe
Il REMS Detect GS4 è un cercafughe elettronico ad uso professionale per rilevare 
la presenza di diversi tipi di gas in ambienti chiusi e asciutti. 
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I gas rilevabili dipendono dal sensore utilizzato e sono indicati nella tabella dei sensori. 
Non utilizzare l'apparecchio con funzione di analizzatore di gas! 

Per le istruzioni d'uso dettagliate vedere qui:

Garanzia del produttore REMS
Il periodo di garanzia viene concesso per 12 mesi dalla data di consegna del prodotto 
nuovo all’utilizzatore finale. La data di consegna deve essere comprovata tramite 
i documenti di acquisto originali, i quali devono indicare la data di acquisto e la 
descrizione del prodotto. Tutti i difetti di funzionamento che si presentino durante il 
periodo di garanzia e che derivino, in maniera comprovabile, da difetti di lavorazione 
o vizi di materiale, vengono riparati gratuitamente. L'effettuazione di una riparazione 
non prolunga né rinnova il periodo di garanzia per il prodotto. Sono esclusi dalla 
garanzia i difetti derivati da usura naturale, utilizzo improprio o abuso, inosservanza 
delle istruzioni d'uso, dall'uso di prodotti ausiliari non appropriati, da sollecitazioni 
eccessive, da impiego per scopi diversi da quelli indicati, da interventi propri o di 
terzi o da altri motivi di cui la REMS non risponde. Sono esclusi da questa garanzia 
del produttore in particolare gli accessori (ad esempio sonde e sensori), le pompe, 
le parti soggette ad usura (ad esempio batterie / pile e unità di stampa) e i materiali 
di consumo (ad esempio carta per la stampa e materiale filtrante).
Gli interventi in garanzia devono essere effettuati solo dalla REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG. I reclami sono riconosciuti solo se il prodotto viene inviato, privo di 
interventi precedenti e non smontato, alla REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Tutti 
i prodotti e i pezzi sostituiti in garanzia diventano proprietà della REMS.
Le spese di trasporto di andata e ritorno sono a carico dell'utilizzatore.
Il prodotto deve essere inviato alla REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. I diritti 
legali dell'utilizzatore, in particolare i diritti di garanzia in caso di vizi, nei confronti 
del rivenditore, i diritti derivanti dalla violazione intenzionale degli obblighi e i diritti 
connessi agli aspetti giuridici della responsabilità sul prodotto non sono limitati dalla 
presente garanzia.
Per la presente garanzia si applica il diritto tedesco con esclusione delle regole di 
rinvio del diritto privato internazionale tedesco e con esclusione dell'accordo delle 
Nazioni Unite sui contratti di compravendita internazionale di merci (CISG). Emittente 
e garante della presente garanzia del produttore valida in tutto il mondo è la REMS 
GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Germania.

Estensione della garanzia del produttore
Per gli strumenti di misura commercializzati dalla REMS GmbH & Co KG è possibile 
estendere il periodo coperto dalla garanzia del produttore registrando lo strumento 
di misura nel sito www.rems.de/service entro 30 giorni dalla sua data di consegna 
al primo utilizzatore. Il presupposto per la garanzia è un'ispezione eseguita ogni 
12 mesi da un centro assistenza autorizzato e convenzionato REMS Messtechnik. 
Per lo strumento di misura o per gli accessori si applicano i periodi di tempo riportati 
nella tabella 1.
I diritti derivanti dall'estensione della garanzia del produttore possono essere fatti 
valere solo dai primi utilizzatori registrati e a condizione che la targhetta dello 
strumento di misura non sia stata né rimossa né modificata e che i suoi dati siano 
ancora leggibili. La cessione dei diritti è esclusa.

Tabella 1: estensione della garanzia del produttore in seguito a proroga della 
garanzia

Garanzia REMS Detect GS4
Strumento di misura 24 mesi

Elettronica 24 mesi

spa
Traducción de las instrucciones de servicio originales
1.	 Indicaciones generales y de seguridad
La utilización del localizador REMS Detect GS4 requiere en primer lugar la compren-
sión y el cumplimiento de las instrucciones de servicio, así como de los reglamentos 
y normativas nacionales e internacionales. El aparato está destinado únicamente 
a los fines aquí descritos.
●	 No utilice REMS Detect GS4 si está. dañado. Existe riesgo de accidente.
●	 Los sensores están sometidos al paso del tiempo. Compruebe de forma 

periódica el funcionamiento de REMS Detect GS4 mediante algún gas indicado 
para el sensor, de forma que se pueda garantizar una localización segura de 
gases, especialmente gases explosivos. De lo contrario, existe riesgo de accidentes. 
Póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio técnico en caso de dudas.

●	 Antes de proceder con la medición, asegúrese de que el sensor intercam-
biable que ha seleccionado es el adecuado para el gas que se quiere 
localizar.
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●	 Si existe la posibilidad de encontrar gases explosivos o inflamables, elimine 
todo riesgo de fuego, chispas y otras fuentes de ignición durante la loca-
lización de la fuga. Existe riesgo de explosión e incendio.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 no debe utilizarse en zonas con riesgo de explosión.
●	 Asegúrese de que haya suficiente ventilación durante el trabajo de locali-

zación, para evitar así posibilidades de asfixia o que se formen mezclas infla-
mables. En función del gas en cada caso, podría requerirse un equipo de 
protección adecuado.

●	 ¡No utilice REMS Detect GS4 como dispositivo de vigilancia para la segu-
ridad personal!

●	 Este aparato está preparado para un funcionamiento con pilas alcalinas 
de manganeso de 1,5 V, AAA, LR03. ¡Siga las indicaciones de seguridad 
del fabricante de las pilas!

●	 No utilice pilas defectuosas. Si va a guardar por mucho tiempo el localizador 
REMS Detect GS4, retire previamente las pilas. De esta manera se reduce el 
riesgo de que se desprenda líquido de las pilas.

●	 Evite el contacto con pilas que presenten fuga de líquido. La fuga de líquido 
puede causar irritación en la piel o quemaduras. En caso de contacto, enjuague 
inmediatamente con agua. Busque atención médica en caso de contacto con 
los ojos. 

●	 Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños. En caso de ingestión, las 
pilas pueden resultar mortales; acuda inmediatamente al médico.

●	 No recargue nunca las pilas, ni tampoco las desmonte, cortocircuite ni 
arroje al fuego. Las pilas pueden provocar un incendio y explotar. Existe riesgo 
de lesiones.

Las instrucciones de servicio son una parte integrante del aparato y deben 
conservarse en un lugar seguro.

	 �Este producto no debe desecharse junto con la basura municipal. REMS se 
hace cargo de la recogida del producto de forma gratuita. Para más informa-
ción, diríjase a las agencias nacionales de venta y a REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Las pilas deben desecharse conforme a la normativa nacional. Lleve las pilas ya 
gastadas a un punto de recogida previsto a tal efecto.

2.	 El localizador de fugas
REMS Detect GS4 es un localizador de fugas electrónico y de uso comercial para 
la detección de diversos gases en entornos cerrados y secos. 
Los gases que se pueden localizar dependen de un determinado sensor intercam-
biable, ya instalados. Se pueden consultar en la tabla correspondiente a los sensores. 
¡No utilice el aparato para analizar gases! 

Encontrará instrucciones detalladas de servicio en:

Garantía del fabricante REMS
El periodo de garantía es de 12 meses a partir de la entrega del producto nuevo al 
primer usuario. Se debe acreditar la fecha de entrega enviando los recibos originales 
de compra, en los que deberá constar la fecha de adquisición y la denominación 
del producto. Todos los fallos de funcionamiento que se produzcan dentro del periodo 
de garantía y que obedezcan a fallos de fabricación o material probados, se repa-
rarán de forma gratuita. La reparación de defectos no supone una prolongación ni 
renovación del periodo de garantía del producto. Quedan excluidos de la garantía 
los daños derivados de un desgaste natural, manejo o uso indebido, inobservancia 
de las indicaciones de uso, utilización de materiales inadecuados, uso excesivo, 
uso inadecuado, intervención por cuenta propia o ajena u otros motivos que no 
sean responsabilidad de REMS. En particular, quedan excluidos de la garantía del 
fabricante los accesorios (p. ej. sondas, sensores), bombas, piezas de desgaste 
(p. ej. acumuladores / pilas, unidades de presión) y consumibles (p. ej. papel de 
impresora, material de filtro).
Los servicios de garantía sólo pueden ser prestados por REMS Messtechnik GmbH 
& Co KG. Sólo se aceptarán reclamaciones cuando el producto sea entregado a 
REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG sin manipulación previa y sin desmontar. Los 
productos y piezas que se cambien quedarán en posesión de REMS.
Los costes de envío y reenvío correrán a cargo del usuario.
El producto debe ser entregado a REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Los derechos 
legales del usuario, en particular sus derechos de garantía frente al vendedor por 
defectos, así como las reclamaciones por incumplimiento deliberado de las obliga-
ciones u otras reclamaciones relacionadas con la responsabilidad del producto, no 
se ven limitados por la presente garantía.
La garantía está sujeta al derecho alemán con exclusión de las disposiciones sobre 
conflicto de leyes del derecho internacional privado alemán y con exclusión de la 
Convención de las Naciones Unidas sobre contratos de compraventa Internacional 
de mercaderías (CISG). Esta garantía tiene validez internacional, siendo el garante 
de la misma el fabricante, REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waib-
lingen, Alemania.
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Ampliación de la garantía del fabricante
Existe la posibilidad de obtener una ampliación de la garantía mencionada del 
fabricante cuando se trate de aparatos de medición vendidos por REMS GmbH & 
Co KG. El plazo para la ampliación es de 30 días desde la fecha en que se entrega 
el aparato al primer usuario, siendo necesario registrar el aparato en www.rems.de/
service. Es indispensable realizar una inspección cada 12 meses por parte de un 
taller de servicio técnico autorizado de REMS Messtechnik. Los plazos de amplia-
ción, según el aparato de medición o el accesorio, se indican en la tabla 1.
Solo pueden optar a la ampliación de la garantía del fabricante los usuarios que se 
registren por primera vez, siempre y cuando la placa de características del aparato 
no haya sido retirada ni alterada y pueda leerse la información. Queda excluida 
toda cesión de derechos.

Tabla 1: garantía del fabricante ampliada tras la extensión de garantía

Garantía REMS Detect GS4
Aparato de medición 24 meses

Sistema electrónico 24 meses

nld
Vertaling van de originele handleiding
1.	 Algemene instructies en veiligheidsinstructies
Het gebruik van de REMS Detect GS4 vereist dat de handleiding en de nationale 
en internationale bepalingen en normen begrepen zijn en worden nageleefd. Het 
apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het hier beschreven doel.
●	 Gebruik de REMS Detect GS24 niet als deze beschadigd is. Er bestaat gevaar 

voor ongevallen.
●	 Sensoren kunnen onderhevig zijn aan veroudering. Controleer de werking 

van de REMS Detect GS4 regelmatig met een voor de sensor gespecifi-
ceerd gas, om zo de veilige detectie van gassen, vooral explosieve gassen, te 
garanderen. Anders bestaat er gevaar voor ongevallen. Neem bij twijfel contact 
op met onze serviceafdeling.

●	 Controleer vóór de meting of de gekozen wisselsensor geschikt is voor het 
te detecteren gas.

●	 Als er explosieve of ontvlambare gassen aanwezig kunnen zijn, moeten 
tijdens de lekdetectie vuur, vonken en andere ontstekingsbronnen worden 
uitgesloten. Er bestaat explosie- en brandgevaar.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 mag niet worden gebruikt in zones met explosiegevaar.
●	 Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie tijdens de lekdetectie, om verstikking en 

de vorming van ontvlambare mengsels te voorkomen. Afhankelijk van het gas 
kunnen geschikte beschermingsmiddelen nodig zijn.

●	 Gebruik de REMS Detect GS4 niet als bewakingsapparaat voor persoonlijke 
veiligheid!

●	 Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik met alkaline-mangaanbatterijen 1,5 V, 
AAA, LR03. Neem de veiligheidsinstructies van de batterijfabrikant in acht!

●	 Gebruik geen defecte batterijen. Verwijder de batterijen uit de REMS Detect 
GS4, wanneer deze voor langere tijd wordt opgeslagen of niet wordt gebruikt. 
Het risico dat er vloeistof uit de batterijen loopt, wordt hierdoor verminderd.

●	 Vermijd contact met uitgelopen batterijen. Uitgelopen vloeistof kan huidirritatie 
of brandwonden veroorzaken. Bij contact dient u de betreffende lichaamsdelen 
direct met water af te spoelen. Bij oogcontact moet u een arts raadplegen. 

●	 Bewaar batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen. Batterijen die worden 
ingeslikt, kunnen levensgevaarlijk zijn; raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts.

●	 Batterijen nooit opladen, demonteren, kortsluiten of in vuur werpen. De 
batterijen kunnen een brand veroorzaken en barsten. Er bestaat verwondings-
gevaar.

De handleiding is een bestanddeel van het apparaat en moet zorgvuldig 
worden bewaard.

	� Dit product mag niet als huishoudelijk afval worden afgevoerd. REMS neemt 
dit product gratis terug. Voor meer informatie hierover kunt u terecht bij de 
nationale verkooporganisaties en bij REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Werp batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de nationale voorschriften. Breng lege 
batterijen naar een inleverpunt.

2.	 De lekdetector
De REMS Detect GS4 is een elektronische lekdetector voor commercieel gebruik 
en dient om in gesloten, droge omgevingen verschillende gassen te detecteren. 
Welke gassen detecteerbaar zijn, hangt af van de geplaatste wisselsensor, zie 
sensortabel. 
Gebruik het apparaat niet als gasanalysator! 

Een uitgebreide handleiding vindt u op:
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REMS fabrieksgarantie
De garantietijd bedraagt 12 maanden vanaf de overdracht van het nieuwe product 
aan de eerste gebruiker. Het tijdstip van de overdracht dient te worden bewezen 
aan de hand van het originele aankoopbewijs, waarop de koopdatum en product-
naam vermeld moeten zijn. Alle defecten die tijdens de garantieperiode optreden 
en die aantoonbaar aan fabricage- of materiaalfouten te wijten zijn, worden gratis 
verholpen. Door deze garantiewerkzaamheden wordt de garantieperiode voor het 
product niet verlengd of vernieuwd. Schade die te wijten is aan natuurlijke slijtage, 
onjuiste behandeling of misbruik, niet-naleving van bedrijfsvoorschriften, ongeschikte 
bedrijfsmiddelen, buitensporige belasting, oneigenlijk gebruik, eigen ingrepen of 
ingrepen door derden of aan andere oorzaken waar REMS niet verantwoordelijk 
voor is, is van de garantie uitgesloten. Met name toebehoren (bijv. sondes, voelers), 
pompen, slijtdelen (bijv. accu’s, batterijen, drukwerk) en verbruiksmaterialen (bijv. 
printpapier, filtermateriaal) zijn uitgesloten van deze fabrieksgarantie.
Garantiewerkzaamheden mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG. Reclamaties worden alleen erkend, als het product zonder 
voorafgaande ingrepen, in niet-gedemonteerde toestand wordt ingeleverd bij 
REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Vervangen producten en onderdelen worden 
eigendom van REMS.
De kosten voor de verzending heen en terug zijn voor rekening van de gebruiker.
Het product moet worden ingeleverd bij REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. De 
wettelijke rechten van de gebruiker, met name de garantierechten tegenover de 
verkoper in het geval van gebreken, de rechten bij opzettelijk plichtsverzuim en 
de rechten op basis van de productaansprakelijkheid, worden door deze garantie 
niet beperkt.
Op deze garantie is het Duitse recht van toepassing met uitsluiting van de verwij-
zingsbepalingen van het Duits internationaal privaatrecht en met uitsluiting van het 
Verdrag der Verenigde Naties inzake internationale koopovereenkomsten betreffende 
roerende zaken (CISG). De garantiegever van deze wereldwijd geldende fabrieks-
garantie is REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Duitsland.

Verlenging van de fabrieksgarantie
Voor meetapparaten die via REMS GmbH & Co KG worden verkocht, bestaat de 
mogelijkheid om binnen 30 dagen na overdracht aan de eerste gebruiker de garan-
tietijd van de bovenstaande fabrieksgarantie te verlengen door het meetapparaat te 
registreren op www.rems.de/service. Voorwaarde is een inspectie om de 12 maanden 
door een geautoriseerde klantenservice van REMS Messtechnik. Voor het betreffende 
meetapparaat of toebehoren gelden telkens de in tabel 1 aangegeven perioden.
Alleen geregistreerde eerste gebruikers kunnen gebruikmaken van het recht op 
verlenging van de fabrieksgarantie, op voorwaarde dat het typeplaatje op het 
meetapparaat niet verwijderd of veranderd is en de gegevens leesbaar zijn. Een 
overdracht van het recht is uitgesloten.

Tabel 1: Verlengde fabrieksgarantie na garantieverlenging

Garantie REMS Detect GS4
Meetapparaat 24 maanden

Elektronica 24 maanden

swe
Översättning av originalbruksanvisningen
1.	 Allmän och säkerhetsinformation
Användningen av REMS Detect GS4 förutsätter att användaren förstår och följer 
användarhandboken samt nationella och internationella bestämmelser och stan-
darder. Instrumentet får endast användas för det ändamål som beskrivs här.
●	 Använd inte REMS Detect GS4 om den är skadad. Risk för olyckor.
●	 Sensorerna kan åldras. Kontrollera regelbundet att REMS Detect GS4 fungerar 

med en gas som sensorn är avsedd för, för att garantera säker detektering 
av gaser, särskilt explosiva gaser. Annars finns risk för olyckor. Kontakta vår 
serviceavdelning om du är osäker.

●	 Innan mätningen, se till att den valda utbytessensorn är lämplig för den 
gas som ska detekteras.

●	 Vid eventuell förekomst av explosiva eller brännbara gaser ska brand, 
gnistor och andra antändningskällor förhindras under läcksökningen. Det 
finns risk för explosion och brand.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 får inte användas i explosionsfarliga miljöer.
●	 Under läcksökningen sörj för tillräcklig ventilation för att förhindra kvävning 

och bildning av brandfarliga blandningar. Beroende på gasen kan lämplig personlig 
skyddsutrustning vara nödvändig.

●	 Använd inte REMS Detect GS4 som en övervakningsenhet för den personliga 
säkerheten!

●	 Detta instrument är avsett för användning med alkaliska manganbatterier 
1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Följ batteritillverkarnas säkerhetsanvisningar!

●	 Använd aldrig skadade batterier. Ta ur batterierna ur REMS Detect GS4 före 
en längre tids förvaring/lagring. Detta minskar risken som uppstår om vätska 
tränger ut ur batterierna.

●	 Undvik direkt kontakt med läckande batterier. Vätska som tränger ut kan leda 
till irritation på huden eller brännskador. Vid kontakt, skölj genast med vatten. Vid 
ögonkontakt, uppsök en läkare. 
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●	 Förvara batterier som inte används utom räckhåll för barn. Batterier kan 
vara livsfarliga vid sväljning, sök omedelbart läkarvård.

●	 Ladda, öppna, kortslut eller kasta aldrig batterier i öppen eld. Batterierna 
kan utlösa en brand och brista. Risk för personskador.

Användarhandboken tillhör instrumentet och måste förvaras omsorgsfullt.
	�� Denna produkt får inte slängas som kommunalt avfall. REMS tar tillbaka 

produkten kostnadsfritt. De nationella säljorganisationerna och REMS 
GmbH & Co KG tillhandahåller mer information om detta ämne.

Avfallshantering av batterier enligt nationella bestämmelser. Avfallshantera urladdade 
batterier vid de angivna uppsamlingsplatserna.

2.	 Läckagedetektorn
REMS Detect GS4 är en elektronisk läckdetektor för kommersiellt bruk, för att 
upptäcka olika gaser i slutna, torra miljöer. 
De detekterbara gaserna beror på den anslutna utbytessensorn, och framgår av 
sensortabellen. 
Använd inte instrumentet som gasanalysator! 

En detaljerad användarhandbok finns i:

REMS tillverkargaranti
Garantin gäller i 12 månader efter att den nya produkten levererats till den första 
användaren. Leveransdatumet ska bekräftas genom insändande av inköpsbeviset 
i original, vilket måste innehålla uppgifter om köpdatum och produktbeteckning. 
Alla funktionsfel som uppstår inom garantitiden och beror på tillverknings- eller 
materialfel åtgärdas kostnadsfritt. Genom åtgärdande av fel varken förlängs eller 
förnyas garantitiden för produkten. Skador på grund av normal förslitning, felaktigt 
handhavande eller missbruk, eller beroende på att driftsinstruktionerna inte följts, 
olämplig utrustning, överbelastning, användning för icke-avsett ändamål, egna eller 
obehöriga ingrepp eller andra orsaker, som REMS inte har ansvar för, ingår inte i 
garantin. Tillverkargarantin omfattar särskilt inte tillbehör (t.ex. sonder, sensorer), 
pumpar, slitdelar (t.ex. batterier, utskriftsenheter) och förbrukningsartiklar (t.ex. 
skrivarpapper, filtermaterial).
Garantiärenden handhas endast av REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Rekla-
mationer accepteras endast, om produkten lämnas till REMS Messtechnik GmbH & 
Co KG, utan att ingrepp gjorts och utan att den tidigare tagits isär. Utbytta produkter 
och delar övergår i REMS ägo.
Användaren står för samtliga transportkostnader.
Produkten måste lämnas in till REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Denna garanti 
begränsar inte användarens lagliga rättigheter, i synnerhet dennes garantianspråk 
gentemot försäljaren på grund av brister, liksom anspråk på grund av uppsåtlig 
pliktförsummelse och produktansvarsrättsliga anspråk.
Denna garanti ska regleras av tysk lag, med undantag för den tyska internationella 
privaträttens bestämmelser om hänskjutande, och med undantag för Förenta nation-
ernas konvention om avtal för internationell försäljning av varor (CISG). REMS GmbH 
& Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, DE-71332 Waiblingen, Tyskland, är garantigivare för 
denna tillverkargaranti över hela världen.

Utökad tillverkargaranti
För de mätinstrument som säljs via REMS GmbH & Co KG kan garantitiden för 
ovanstående tillverkargaranti förlängas genom att mätinstrumentet registreras på 
www.rems.de/service inom 30 dagar från det att det överlämnats till den första 
användaren. En förutsättning är en inspektion var 12:e månad av en auktoriserad 
REMS Messtechnik kundverkstad. Motsvarande tidsperioder från tabell 1 gäller för 
respektive mätinstrument eller tillbehör.
Anspråk enligt den utökade tillverkargaranti kan endast göras av registrerade första-
gångsanvändare, förutsatt att mätinstrumentets märkskylt inte har avlägsnats eller 
ändrats och att informationen är läslig. Det är inte möjligt att överlåta anspråket till 
någon annan part.

Tabell 1: utökad tillverkargaranti efter garantiförlängning

Garanti REMS Detect GS4
Mätinstrument 24 månader

Elektronik 24 månader
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nno
Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning
1.	 Generell informasjon og sikkerhetsinformasjon
Bruk av REMS Detect GS4 forutsetter at bruksanvisningen er forstått og at de nasjo-
nale og internasjonale lovbestemmelsene og standardene overholdes. Apparatet 
skal bare brukes til det formålet som er angitt her.
●	 REMS Detect GS4 skal ikke brukes dersom den er skadet. Det er fare for 

ulykker.
●	 Sensorer kan være påvirket av aldring. Kontroller funksjonen til REMS 

Detect GS4 regelmessig med en gass som er angitt for sensoren for å sikre 
trygg deteksjon av gasser, og da spesielt eksplosive gasser. Det er ellers fare 
for ulykker. I tvilstilfeller må du alltid ta kontakt med vår serviceavdeling.

●	 Før målingen påbegynnes må du sørge for at valgt skiftsensor er egnet for 
gassen som skal detekteres.

●	 Ved potensielle forekomster av eksplosive eller brennbare gasser må ild, gnister 
og andre tennkilder utelukkes under lekkasjesøket. Eksplosjons- og brannfare.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 skal ikke brukes på områder med eksplosjonsfare.
●	 Sørg for tilstrekkelig lufting under lekkasjesøket for slik å forebygge kvelning 

og dannelse av eksplosive blandinger. Avhengig av type gass vil egnet verneutstyr 
eventuelt være nødvendig.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 skal ikke brukes som overvåkingsenhet for den personlige 
sikkerheten!

●	 Dette apparatet driftes med alkali-mangan-batterier 1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Følg 
batteriprodusentenes sikkerhetsanvisninger!

●	 Bruk aldri skadde batterier. Ta ut batteriene dersom REMS Detect GS4 skal 
oppbevares/lagres over tid. Risikoen ved at væske lekker ut av batteriene blir 
derved redusert.

●	 Unngå kontakt med batterier som har lekket. Væske som lekker ut kan føre 
til hudirritasjoner eller forbrenninger. Skyll straks med vann hvis du har kommet 
i kontakt med væsken. Oppsøk alltid lege ved kontakt med øyne. 

●	 Oppbevar batterier utilgjengelig for barn. Batterier som svelges kan utgjøre 
livsfare, oppsøk alltid lege omgående i slike tilfeller.

●	 Batterier skal aldri lades opp, kortsluttes eller kastes i flammer. Batteriene 
kan utløse en brann og briste. Det er fare for skader.

Bruksanvisningen er en del av apparatet og skal oppbevares godt.
	� Dette produktet skal ikke avfallshåndteres som husholdningsavfall. REMS 

tar dette produktet i retur uten kostnader. Du får informasjon om dette av 
de nasjonale salgsorganisasjonene og REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Batteriene skal avfallshåndteres i samsvar med nasjonale forskrifter. Brukte batterier 
skal innleveres til samlepunktene for formålet.

2.	 Lekkasjedetektor
REMS Detect GS4 er en elektronisk lekkasjedetektor for kommersiell bruk for sporing 
av ulike gasser i lukkede, tørre omgivelser. 
Detekterbare gasser er avhengige av montert skiftsensor og fremgår av sensortabellen. 
Apparatet skal ikke brukes som analyseapparat for gass! 

Du finner utførlig bruksanvisning her:

REMS produsentgaranti
Garantiperioden er 12 måneder fra levering av det nye produktet til første bruker. 
Leveringstidspunktet skal dokumenteres gjennom innsendelse av de originale kjøps-
dokumentene, som må inneholde informasjon om kjøpsdato og produktbetegnelse. 
Alle funksjonsfeil som oppstår i garantiperioden og som beviselig er å tilbakeføre til 
produksjons- eller materialfeil, vil bli utbedret vederlagsfritt. Utbedring av mangler 
fører ikke til at garantiperioden for produktet forlenges eller fornyes. Skader som 
oppstår grunnet naturlig slitasje, ufagmessig håndtering, feil bruk, manglende 
overholdelse av driftsanvisningene, uegnede driftsmidler, overbelastning, utilsiktet 
anvendelse, uautoriserte inngrep fra bruker eller tredjeperson eller andre årsaker 
som REMS ikke kan påta seg ansvaret for, dekkes ikke av garantien. Unntatt fra 
denne produsentgarantien er spesielt tilbehør (f.eks. sonder, følere), pumper, 
slitedeler (f.eks. akkumulatorer/batterier, trykkverk) og forbruksmateriell (f.eks. 
skriverpapir, filtermaterial).
Garantitjenester skal bare ytes av REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Reklama-
sjoner blir kun godkjent hvis produktet sendes inn til REMS Messtechnik GmbH & 
Co KG uten forutgående inngrep og i ikke-demontert tilstand. Erstattede produkter 
og deler blir REMS sin eiendom.
Brukeren dekker kostnadene for frakt frem og tilbake.
Produktet innleveres til REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Brukerens lovfestede 
rettigheter, spesielt garantikrav overfor selgeren ved mangler samt krav på grunn 
av forsettlig pliktforsømmelse og krav som følger av produktansvar, innskrenkes på 
ingen måte av denne garantien.
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For denne garantien gjelder tysk rett under eksklusjon av henvisningsforskriften i 
henhold til tysk internasjonal privatrett samt under eksklusjon av de Forente Nasjo-
ners konvensjon om kontrakter for internasjonalt varekjøp (CISG). Garantigiver for 
denne produsentgarantien,  som gjelder i hele verden, er REMS GmbH & Co KG, 
Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Tyskland.

Forlenget produsentgaranti
For målere som selges gjennom REMS GmbH & Co KG er det mulig å forlenge 
garantitiden for ovennevnte produsentgaranti innen 30 dager fra overlevering til første 
bruker ved å registrere måleren under www.rems.de/service. Dette forutsetter ettersyn 
etter henholdsvis 12 måneder gjennom et godkjent REMS Messtechnik kundeservice-
verksted. For respektive måler eller tilbehør gjelder tilsvarende tidsrom fra tabell 1.
Krav fra forlenget produsentgaranti kan bare gjøres gjeldende av registrerte første 
brukere under den forutsetning at typeskiltet på måleren ikke er fjernet eller endret 
og opplysningene er lesbare. Overdragelse av kravene er utelukket.

Tabell 1: Utvidet produsentgaranti etter garantiforlengelse

Garanti REMS Detect GS4
Måler 24 måneder

Elektronikk 24 måneder

dan
Oversættelse af den originale brugsanvisning
1.	 Generelle og sikkerhedsmæssige henvisninger
Brugen af REMS Detect GS4 kræver, at man overholder og har forstået betjenings-
vejledningen samt nationale og internationale regler og standarder. Apparatet må 
kun bruges til det formål, der er beskrevet her.
●	 Brug ikke REMS Detect GS4, hvis den er beskadiget. Fare for ulykker.
●	 Sensorer kan blive for gamle. Kontrollér regelmæssigt funktionen af REMS 

Detect GS4 med en gas, der er beregnet til sensoren, for at sikre sikker 
detektering af gasser, især eksplosive gasser. Ellers er der risiko for ulykker. 
Kontakt vores serviceafdeling, hvis du er i tvivl.

●	 Før måling, skal du sikre dig, at den valgte udskiftelige sensor er egnet til 
den gas, der skal registreres.

●	 I tilfælde af potentiel forekomst af eksplosive eller brandfarlige skal gasser, 
ild, gnister og andre antændelseskilder under lækagesøgningen udelukkes. 
Der er eksplosions- og brandfare.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 må ikke anvendes i eksplosionsfarlige områder.
●	 Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation, når du søger efter lækager, for at forhindre 

kvælning og dannelse af brandfarlige blandinger. Afhængigt af gassen kan det 
være nødvendigt med passende beskyttelsesudstyr.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 må ikke bruges som overvågningsudstyr af hensyn til 
den personlige sikkerhed!

●	 Dette apparat er beregnet til brug med alkaliske manganbatterier 1,5 V, AAA, 
LR03. Følg batteriproducentens sikkerhedshenvisninger!

●	 Brug ikke beskadigede batterier. Tag batterierne ud af REMS Detect GS4, før 
den opbevares/lagres i længere tid. Derved reduceres risikoen for, at væske 
trænger ud af batterierne.

●	 Undgå kontakt med utætte batterier. Væske, som kommer ud, kan medføre 
hudirritationer eller forbrændinger. Hvis du kommer i kontakt med den, skal der 
skylles med vand. Søg læge i tilfælde af øjenkontakt. 

●	 Opbevar batterierne utilgængeligt for børn. Batterier kan være livsfarlige, 
f.eks. hvis de sluges, søg omgående medicinsk hjælp.

●	 Batterier må aldrig genoplades, skilles ad, kortsluttes eller smides i ilden. 
Batterierne kan udløse en brand og eksplodere. Fare for kvæstelser.

Betjeningsvejledningen er en integreret del af apparatet og skal opbevares 
på et sikkert sted.

	� Dette produkt må ikke bortskaffes som kommunalt affald. REMS tager 
dette produkt tilbage uden beregning. Oplysninger kan fås hos de nationale 
salgsorganisationer og REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Bortskaf batterier i overensstemmelse med de nationale bestemmelser. Bortskaf 
brugte batterier på de dertil indrettede indsamlingssteder.

2.	 Lækagedetektoren
REMS Detect GS4 er en elektronisk lækagedetektor til kommerciel brug til at detektere 
forskellige gasser i lukkede, tørre miljøer. 
De detekterbare gasser afhænger af den monterede udskiftelige sensor og fremgår 
af sensortabellen. 
Brug ikke apparatet som gasanalysator! 

Du kan finde en detaljeret betjeningsvejledning på:
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REMS producent garanti
Garantiperioden er på 12 måneder fra overdragelsen af det nye produkt til første 
bruger. Tidspunktet for overdragelsen skal dokumenteres ved at indsende de originale 
købsdokumenter, som skal indeholde angivelser om købsdatoen og produktbeteg-
nelsen. Alle funktionsfejl, som opstår i løbet af garantiperioden, og som påviseligt 
skyldes fremstillings- eller materialefejl, udbedres gratis. Ved udbedringen af manglen 
bliver garantiperioden for produktet hverken forlænget eller fornyet. Skader, som 
skyldes naturlig slitage, ukorrekt behandling eller misbrug, manglende overholdelse 
af driftsforskrifterne, uegnede driftsmidler, for stor belastning, brug i modstrid med 
formålet, egne indgreb eller indgreb af andre eller andre grunde, som REMS ikke 
skal indestå for, er udelukket fra garantien. Især tilbehør (f.eks. sonder, sensorer), 
pumper, sliddele (f.eks. genopladelige batterier, printenheder) og forbrugsstoffer 
(f.eks. printerpapir, filtermateriale) er udelukket fra denne producentgaranti.
Garantiservice må kun ydes af REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Reklamationer 
anerkendes kun, hvis produktet indleveres til REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG 
i uafmonteret tilstand uden forudgående indgreb. Udskiftede produkter og dele 
overgår til REMS' eje.
Brugeren skal betale fragtomkostningerne til og fra værkstedet.
Produktet skal indsendes til REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Brugerens lovfæstede 
rettigheder, især hans garantikrav over for forhandleren i tilfælde af mangler samt 
krav på grund af forsætlig forsømmelse og produktansvarsretlige krav, indskrænkes 
ikke af denne garanti.
For denne garanti gælder tysk ret under udelukkelse af henvisningsbestemmelser i 
den tyske internationale privatret samt under udelukkelse af De Forenede Nationers 
Konvention om aftaler om internationale køb (CISG). Garantistilleren af denne 
producentgaranti, som er gyldig i hele verden, er REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter 
Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Tyskland.

Forlængelse af producentens garanti
For måleinstrumenter, der sælges af REMS GmbH & Co KG, er det muligt at forlænge 
garantiperioden for ovennævnte producentgaranti ved at registrere måleinstrumentet 
på www.rems.de/service inden for 30 dage efter levering til den første bruger. Det 
er en betingelse, at der foretages en inspektion hver 12. måned af et autoriseret 
REMS Messtechnik kundeserviceværksted. De tilsvarende tidsperioder fra tabel 1 
gælder for den respektive måleenhed eller tilbehør.
Krav i henhold til udvidelsen af producentens garanti kan kun fremsættes af registre-
rede førstebrugere, forudsat at typeskiltet på måleinstrumentet ikke er blevet fjernet 
eller ændret, og at oplysningerne er læselige. Overdragelse af krav er udelukket.

Tabel 1: Udvidet producentgaranti efter garantiforlængelse

Garanti REMS Detect GS4
Måleinstrument 24 måneder

Elektronik 24 måneder

fin
Alkuperäiskäyttöohjeen käännös
1.	 Yleiset ohjeet ja turvallisuusohjeet
REMS Detect GS4 -laitteen käyttö edellyttää käyttöohjeen sekä kansallisten ja 
kansainvälisten määräysten ja standardien ymmärtämistä ja noudattamista. Laitetta 
saa käyttää vain tässä kuvattuun tarkoitukseen.
●	 Älä käytä REMS Detect GS4 -laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut. Tapaturmavaara.
●	 Anturit voivat vanheta. Tarkasta REMS Detect GS4 -laitteen toiminta sään-

nöllisesti anturille määritetyllä kaasulla, jotta kaasut, erityisesti räjähtävät 
kaasut, voidaan tunnistaa turvallisesti. Muutoin on olemassa tapaturmavaara. 
Ota epäselvissä tilanteissa yhteyttä huolto-osastoomme.

●	 Varmista ennen mittausta, että valittu vaihtoanturi soveltuu tunnistettavalle 
kaasulle.

●	 Mikäli räjähtäviä tai palavia kaasuja pääsee vuotamaan, estä tulen, kipinöiden 
ja muiden syttymislähteiden syttyminen vuodonetsinnän aikana. Vaarana 
ovat räjähdykset ja tulipalot.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 -vuodontunnistinta ei saa käyttää alueilla, joissa on 
räjähdysvaara.

●	 Varmista riittävä ilmanvaihto vuodonetsinnän aikana tukehtumisen ja sytty-
misherkkien seosten muodostumisen estämiseksi. Kaasutyypistä riippuen 
henkilönsuojaimien käyttö voi olla tarpeen.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 -laitetta ei saa käyttää henkilökohtaisen turvallisuuden 
valvontalaitteena!

●	 Laitteessa käytetään 1,5 V, AAA, LR03 -alkalimangaaniparistoja. Noudata 
paristojen valmistajan turvallisuusohjeita!

●	 Älä käytä vahingoittuneita paristoja. Poista REMS Detect GS4 -laitteesta 
paristot ennen sen pitempiaikaista säilytystä/varastointia. Tällöin paristo-
nesteen vuotamisen vaara pienenee.

●	 Vältä koskettamasta vuotaneita paristoja. Vuotava neste voi aiheuttaa ihon 
ärsytystä tai palovammoja. Jos kosketat nestettä, huuhtele se heti pois vedellä. 
Jos nestettä joutuu silmiin, hakeudu lääkäriin. 

●	 Säilytä paristot lasten ulottumattomissa. Paristot voivat olla hengenvaarallisia 
nieltynä, jolloin tarvitaan välitöntä lääkinnällistä apua.
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●	 Älä koskaan lataa paristoja, pura niitä osiin, heitä niitä tuleen tai muodosta 
niillä oikosulkua. Paristot saattavat aiheuttaa tulipalon ja haljeta. Loukkaantu-
misvaara.

Käyttöohje on osa laitetta, ja se tulee säilyttää huolellisesti.
	� Tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää yhdyskuntajätteenä. REMS ottaa tämän tuot-

teen vastaan maksutta. Lisätietoja antavat kansalliset myyntiorganisaatiot 
ja REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Paristot tulee hävittää kansallisten määräysten mukaan. Vie tyhjät paristot niille 
tarkoitettuun kierrätyspisteeseen.

2.	 Vuodontunnistin
REMS Detect GS4 on sähköinen vuodontunnistin kaupalliseen käyttöön, joka on 
tarkoitettu erilaisten kaasujen tunnistamiseen suljetuissa ja kuivissa tiloissa. 
Tunnistettavat kaasut riippuvat laitteeseen kiinnitetystä vaihtoanturista, ja ne voidaan 
tarkistaa anturitaulukosta. 
Laitetta ei saa käyttää kaasujen analysointilaitteena! 

Käyttöohje on luettavissa kokonaisuudessaan täällä:

REMSin valmistajan takuu
Takuuaika on 12 kuukautta siitä alkaen, kun uusi tuote on luovutettu ensikäyttäjälle. 
Luovutusajankohta on osoitettava lähettämällä alkuperäiset ostoa koskevat asiapa-
perit, joista on käytävä ilmi ostopäivä ja tuotenimike. Kaikki takuuaikana esiintyvät 
toimintavirheet, joiden voidaan osoittaa johtuvan valmistus- tai materiaalivirheestä, 
korjataan ilmaiseksi. Vian korjaamisesta ei seuraa tuotteen takuuajan piteneminen eikä 
sen uusiutuminen. Takuu ei koske vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat normaalista kulumisesta, 
epäasianmukaisesta käsittelystä tai väärinkäytöstä, käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta 
jättämisestä, soveltumattomista työvälineistä, ylikuormituksesta, käyttötarkoituksesta 
poikkeavasta käytöstä, laitteen muuttamisesta itse tai muiden tekemistä muutoksista 
tai muista syistä, joista REMS ei ole vastuussa. Tämä valmistajan takuu ei koske 
lisävarusteita (esim. mittapäät, anturit), pumppuja, kuluvia osia (esim. akut/paristot, 
tulostusyksiköt) ja kulutustavaroita (esim. tulostuspaperi, suodatinmateriaalit).
Takuuseen kuuluvia töitä saa suorittaa ainoastaan REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co 
KG. Reklamaatiot hyväksytään ainoastaan siinä tapauksessa, että tuote toimitetaan 
REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG:lle ilman, että sitä on yritetty itse korjata tai 
muuttaa tai purkaa osiin. Vaihdetut tuotteet ja osat siirtyvät REMSin omistukseen.
Rahtikuluista kumpaankin suuntaan vastaa käyttäjä.
Tuote tulee toimittaa REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG:lle. Tämä takuu ei rajoita 
käyttäjän laillisia oikeuksia, erityisesti hänen takuuvaatimuksiaan myyjää kohtaan 
tuotteessa havaituista puutteista sekä vaatimuksia tahallisen velvollisuuden laimin-
lyönnin perusteella ja tuotevastuuoikeudellisia vaatimuksia.
Tähän takuuseen sovelletaan Saksan lakia lukuun ottamatta Saksan kansainvälisen 
yksityisoikeuden viitemääräyksiä sekä Yhdistyneiden kansakuntien yleissopimusta 
kansainvälisistä tavaran kauppaa koskevista sopimuksista (CISG). Tämän maail-
manlaajuisesti voimassa olevan valmistajan takuun antaja on REMS GmbH & Co 
KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Saksa.

Valmistajan takuun pidentäminen
REMS GmbH & Co KG:n myymien mittauslaitteiden valmistajan takuuta voi pidentää 
rekisteröimällä mittauslaitteen osoitteessa www.rems.de/service 30 päivän kuluessa 
siitä, kun laite on luovutettu ensimmäiselle käyttäjälle. Takuuvaatimusten edellytyk-
senä on, että valtuutettu REMS Messtechnik -sopimuskorjaamo tarkastaa laitteen 
12 kuukauden välein. Mittauslaitteiden ja lisävarusteiden kohdalla noudatetaan 
taulukon 1 aikavälejä.
Pidennettyä valmistajan takuuta koskevia vaatimuksia voivat esittää vain rekiste-
röityneet ensimmäiset käyttäjät. Edellytyksenä on, että mittauslaitteen arvokilpeä 
ei ole irrotettu tai muutettu ja että tiedot ovat luettavissa. Vaatimuksia ei voi siirtää.

Taulukko 1: laajennettu valmistajan takuu takuuajan pidennyksen jälkeen

REMS Detect GS4 -laitteen takuu
Mittauslaite 24 kuukautta

Elektroniikka 24 kuukautta

por
Tradução do manual de instruções original
1.	 Indicações gerais e de segurança
A utilização do REMS Detect GS4 requer a compreensão e o cumprimento do manual 
de instruções, bem como dos regulamentos e das normas nacionais e internacionais. 
O dispositivo só deve ser utilizado para a finalidade aqui descrita.
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●	 Não utilize o REMS Detect GS4 se estiver danificado. Existe perigo de acidente.
●	 Os sensores podem estar sujeitos a envelhecimento. Verifique regularmente 

o funcionamento do REMS Detect GS4 com um gás específico do sensor 
de modo a garantir a deteção fiável de gases, especialmente gases explosivos. 
Caso contrário, existe risco de acidentes. Em caso de dúvida, contacte o nosso 
serviço técnico.

●	 Antes de medir, certifique-se de que o sensor intercambiável selecionado 
é adequado ao gás a ser detetado.

●	 Se existirem gases explosivos ou inflamáveis, eliminar qualquer risco de 
incêndio, as faíscas e outras fontes de ignição durante a deteção de fugas. 
Existe perigo de explosão e de incêndio.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 não deve ser utilizado em áreas com risco de explosão.
●	 Ao procurar fugas, garanta ventilação suficiente para evitar a asfixia e a 

formação de misturas inflamáveis. Dependendo do gás, pode ser necessário 
um equipamento de proteção adequado.

●	 Não utilizar o REMS Detect GS4 como dispositivo de monitorização para 
segurança pessoal!

●	 Este dispositivo foi concebido para funcionar com pilhas alcalinas de 
manganês de 1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Seguir as indicações de segurança do 
fabricante da pilha!

●	 Não utilizar pilhas defeituosas. Se o REMS Detect GS4 for armazenado 
durante um longo período de tempo, retire previamente as pilhas. Desta 
forma, o risco de fuga de líquido das pilhas é reduzido.

●	 Evite o contato com pilhas gastas. O líquido libertado pode conduzir a irritações 
da pele ou a queimaduras. Em caso de contacto lavar imediatamente com água. 
Em caso de contacto com os olhos, procure assistência médica. 

●	 Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de crianças. As pilhas podem ser fatais 
se ingeridas, portanto procure assistência médica imediatamente.

●	 Nunca carregue, desmonte, provoque curto-circuito ou jogue as pilhas no 
fogo. As pilhas podem provocar um incêndio e explodir. Existe perigo de ferimentos.

O manual de instruções faz parte do aparelho e deve ser guardado com cuidado.
	� Este produto não deve ser eliminado como lixo doméstico. A REMS 

aceitará a devolução deste produto, para os eliminar gratuitamente. As 
organizações nacionais de vendas e a REMS GmbH & Co KG fornecem 
informações a este respeito.

Elimine as pilhas vazias de acordo com os regulamentos nacionais. Elimine as 
pilhas vazias nos pontos de recolha designados.

2.	 O detetor de fugas
O REMS Detect GS4 é um detetor eletrónico de fugas para o uso comercial para 
detetar diversos gases em ambientes fechados e secos. 
Os gases detetáveis ​​dependem do sensor intercambiável já instalados e encon-
tram-se na tabela de sensores. 
Não utilizar o aparelho para análise de gases! 

As instruções pormenorizadas podem ser consultadas em:

Garantia do fabricante REMS
O período de garantia é de 12 meses após a entrega do novo produto ao primeiro 
utilizador. O momento da entrega deverá ser comprovado através do envio dos 
documentos originais da compra, os quais deverão conter informação sobre a data 
da compra e o nome do produto. Todas as falhas no funcionamento ocorridas dentro 
do prazo de garantia, provocadas por erros de fabrico ou de material comprovados, 
serão reparadas gratuitamente. O prazo de garantia do produto não se prolongará 
nem se renovará com a reparação das avarias. Ficam excluídos da garantia todos 
os danos provocados pelo desgaste natural, manuseamento incorreto ou uso normal, 
por desrespeito dos regulamentos de operação, por meios de operação inadequados, 
cargas excessivas, utilização para outras finalidades além das previstas, intervenções 
pelo próprio utilizador ou por terceiros ou outros motivos fora do âmbito da respon-
sabilidade da REMS. Estão excluídos desta garantia do fabricante, em particular, 
os acessórios (por exemplo, sondas, sensores), bombas, peças de desgaste (por 
exemplo, baterias /pilhas, unidades de impressão) e consumíveis (por exemplo, 
papel de impressora, material de filtro).
Os serviços de garantia só devem ser prestados pela REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co 
KG. Reclamações só serão aceites se o produto for entregue à REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG sem terem sido desmontados e abertos e sem intervenção prévia. 
Produtos e peças substituídos passam a ser propriedade da REMS.
Os custos relativos ao transporte de ida e volta são da responsabilidade do utilizador.
O produto deve ser enviado para a REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Os direitos 
legais do utilizador, em particular as suas reivindicações de garantia perante o 
vendedor em caso de defeitos, bem como reclamações devido a violação intencional 
de deveres e reclamações de responsabilidade do produto, não são restringidos 
por esta garantia.
A lei alemã aplica-se a esta garantia, excluindo as disposições de referência do 
direito internacional privado alemão e excluindo a Convenção das Nações Unidas 
sobre Contratos para a Venda Internacional de Mercadorias (CISG). O garante 
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desta garantia do fabricante, válida em todo o mundo, é a REMS GmbH & Co KG, 
Stuttgarter Str 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Alemanha.

Extensão da garantia do fabricante
Para os instrumentos de medição vendidos através da REMS GmbH & Co KG, é 
possível prolongar o período de garantia da garantia do fabricante acima referido no 
prazo de 30 dias após a entrega ao primeiro utilizador, registando o instrumento de 
medição em www.rems.de/service . É necessária uma inspeção a cada 12 meses 
por uma oficina de assistência técnica contratada e autorizada REMS Messtechnik. 
Os períodos correspondentes da Tabela 1 aplicam-se ao respetivo instrumento de 
medição ou acessórios.
As reivindicações decorrentes da extensão da garantia do fabricante só podem 
ser reclamadas pelos primeiros utilizadores registados, desde que a placa de 
características do instrumento de medição não tenha sido removida ou alterada e 
as informações sejam legíveis. Está excluída a cedência dos direitos.

Tabela 1: garantia do fabricante prolongada após extensão da garantia

Garantia REMS Detect GS4
Instrumento de medição 24 meses

Eletrónica 24 meses

pol
Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dla elektronarzędzi
1.	 Wskazówki ogólne i bezpieczeństwa
Użytkowanie REMS Detect GS4 wymaga zrozumienia i przestrzegania instrukcji 
obsługi oraz krajowych i międzynarodowych przepisów i norm. Urządzenia należy 
stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z podanym tutaj przeznaczeniem.
●	 Nie wolno używać uszkodzonego REMS Detect GS4. Występuje niebezpie-

czeństwo wypadku.
●	 Czujniki mogą się starzeć. Należy regularnie sprawdzać poprawność dzia-

łania REMS Detect GS4 przy użyciu gazu podanego dla danego czujnika, 
aby zapewnić niezawodne wykrywanie gazów, zwłaszcza gazów wybuchowych. 
W przeciwnym razie występuje niebezpieczeństwo wypadku. W razie wątpliwości 
prosimy o kontakt z naszym działem serwisowym.

●	 Przed przystąpieniem do pomiaru upewnić się, że wybrany wymienny 
czujnik jest odpowiedni dla wykrywanego gazu.

●	 W przypadku potencjalnego wystąpienia gazów wybuchowych lub łatwo-
palnych, podczas wykrywania nieszczelności należy wykluczyć ogień, iskry 
oraz inne źródła zapłonu. Występuje niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu i pożaru.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 nie wolno stosować w obszarach zagrożonych wybuchem.
●	 Podczas wykrywania nieszczelności należy zapewnić dostateczną wentylację, 

aby zapobiec uduszeniu i tworzeniu się łatwopalnych mieszanin. W zależności od 
rodzaju gazu może być konieczne zastosowanie odpowiednich środków ochrony.

●	 Nie używać Detect GS4 jako urządzenia do monitorowania osobistego 
bezpieczeństwa!

●	 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do zasilania alkalicznymi bateriami 
manganowymi 1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Przestrzegać wskazówek bezpieczeństwa 
producenta baterii!

●	 Nie używać uszkodzonych baterii. Przed dłuższym przechowywaniem/
składowaniem wyjąć baterie z REMS Detect GS4. Pozwala to na zmniejszenie 
ryzyka wylania baterii.

●	 Unikać kontaktu z wylanymi bateriami. Elektrolit może spowodować podraż-
nienie skóry lub oparzenia. W przypadku ewentualnego kontaktu spłukać skórę 
wodą. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami zgłosić się do lekarza. 

●	 Baterie przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. Baterie mogą zagrażać życiu np. 
wskutek połknięcia, w takim przypadku niezwłocznie wezwać pomoc medyczną.

●	 Baterii nie wolno ładować, rozbierać, wrzucać do ognia lub zwierać. Baterie 
mogą spowodować pożar lub ulec rozerwaniu. W przeciwnym razie występuje 
niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń.

Instrukcja obsługi stanowi część urządzenia i musi być przechowywana w 
bezpiecznym miejscu.

	� Tego produktu nie wolno usuwać razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Firma 
REMS może odebrać produkt bezpłatnie. Informacje na ten temat można 
uzyskać u krajowych dystrybutorów oraz REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami. Zużyte baterie należy 
przekazać do wyznaczonych punktów zbiórki opadów.

2.	 Detektor wycieków
REMS Detect GS4 to elektroniczny detektor wycieków do użytku komercyjnego do 
wykrywania różnych gazów w zamkniętych, suchych środowiskach. 
Wykrywane gazy zależą od zamontowanego wymiennego czujnika i są podane w 
tabeli czujników. 
Nie używać urządzenia jako analizatora gazu! 

Szczegółową instrukcję obsługi można znaleźć pod adresem:
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Gwarancja REMS
Okres gwarancji wynosi 12 miesięcy od momentu przekazania nowego produktu 
pierwszemu użytkownikowi. Datę przekazania należy potwierdzić poprzez przesłanie 
oryginału dowodu zakupu, który musi zawierać datę zakupu oraz dane produktu. W 
okresie gwarancji będą usuwane bezpłatnie wszystkie zaistniałe błędy w funkcjono-
waniu sprowadzające się po udowodnieniu do błędów produkcyjnych lub materia-
łowych. Przez usuwanie wad okres gwarancji dla produktu nie będzie podlegał ani 
przedłużeniu, ani odnowieniu. Ze świadczeń gwarancyjnych wykluczone są szkody 
zaistniałe wskutek naturalnego zużywania, nieprawidłowego obchodzenia się lub 
nadużywania lub lekceważenia przepisów eksploatacji, nadmiernego obciążania, 
niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem zastosowania, własnej lub obcej ingerencji lub 
wskutek innych przyczyn nieuznanych przez firmę REMS. Gwarancja producenta 
nie obejmuje w szczególności akcesoriów (np. sond, czujników), pomp, części 
zużywalnych (np. akumulatorów / baterii, materiałów drukarskich) oraz materiałów 
eksploatacyjnych (np. papieru do drukarki, materiałów filtracyjnych).
Świadczenia gwarancyjne mogą być dokonywane wyłącznie przez firmę REMS 
Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Reklamacje będą uznawane wyłącznie pod warun-
kiem, że produkt zostanie dostarczony do firmy REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co 
KG bez śladów ingerencji i w stanie nierozebranym. Wymieniane produkty i części 
przechodzą na własność firmy REMS.
Koszty przesyłki w obie strony ponosi użytkownik.
Produkt należy dostarczyć do firmy REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Niniejsza 
gwarancja nie ogranicza ustawowych praw użytkownika, w szczególności prawa 
do składania do sprzedawcy roszczeń reklamacyjnych z tytułu rękojmi za wady 
oraz umyślnego naruszenia obowiązków i odpowiedzialności prawnej za produkt.
Dla niniejszej gwarancji obowiązuje prawo niemieckie z wyłączeniem przepisów 
niemieckiego prawa prywatnego międzynarodowego i Konwencji Narodów Zjed-
noczonych o umowach międzynarodowej sprzedaży towarów (CISG). Niniejszej 
międzynarodowej gwarancji producenta udziela REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter 
Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Niemcy.

Przedłużenie gwarancji producenta
W przypadku urządzeń pomiarowych sprzedawanych przez firmę REMS GmbH & Co 
KG możliwe jest przedłużenie okresu gwarancji poprzez zarejestrowanie urządzenia 
pomiarowego na stronie www.rems.de/service w ciągu 30 dni od daty dostawy do 
pierwszego użytkownika. Warunkiem zachowania gwarancji jest przegląd co 12 
miesięcy przez autoryzowany serwis REMS Messtechnik. Dla danego urządzenia 
pomiarowego lub akcesoriów obowiązują okresy podane w tabeli 1.
Roszczenia z tytułu przedłużenia gwarancji producenta mogą zgłaszać wyłącznie 
zarejestrowani pierwsi użytkownicy, pod warunkiem, że tabliczka znamionowa na 
urządzeniu pomiarowym nie została usunięta lub zmieniona, a informacje są czytelne. 
Cesja roszczeń jest wyłączona.

Tabela 1: Rozszerzona gwarancja producenta po przedłużeniu gwarancji

Gwarancja REMS Detect GS4
Przyrząd pomiarowy 24 miesiące

Elektronika 24 miesiące

ces
Překlad originálu návodu k použití
1.	 Všeobecné a bezpečnostní pokyny
Předpokladem použití REMS Detect GS4 je pochopení a dodržování návodu 
k obsluze a dále národních a mezinárodních předpisů a norem. Přístroj se smí 
používat pouze k zde popsanému účelu.
●	 Nepoužívejte REMS Detect GS4, pokud je poškozený. Hrozí nebezpečí úrazu.
●	 Senzory mohou podléhat procesu stárnutí. Pravidelně kontrolujte funkci 

přístroje REMS Detect GS4 pomocí plynu určeného pro senzor, aby byla 
zaručená spolehlivá detekce plynů, zejména výbušných plynů. Jinak hrozí 
nebezpečí úrazu. V případě pochybností se obraťte na naše servisní oddělení.

●	 Před měřením zajistěte, aby byl zvolený výměnný senzor vhodný pro 
detekovaný plyn.

●	 Při potenciálním výskytu výbušného nebo hořlavého plynu zabraňte během 
vyhledávání netěsností výskytu ohně, jisker a jiných zápalných zdrojů. Hrozí 
nebezpečí výbuchu a požáru.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 se nesmí používat v oblastech s nebezpečím výbuchu.
●	 Při vyhledávání netěsností zajistěte dostatečné větrání, abyste zabránili 

udušení a tvorbě zápalných směsí. V závislosti na příslušném plynu mohou být 
případně nutné vhodné ochranné pomůcky.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 nepoužívejte jako kontrolní přístroj pro bezpečnost osob!
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●	 Tento přístroj je určený pro provoz s alkalicko-manganovými bateriemi 
1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny výrobců baterií!

●	 Nepoužívejte poškozené baterie. V případě delšího uschování/skladování 
vyjměte z přístroje REMS Detect GS4 baterie. Sníží se tím riziko vytečení 
kapaliny z baterií.

●	 Nedotýkejte se vyteklých baterií. Kapalina unikající z baterií může způsobit 
podráždění kůže nebo popáleniny. Pokud dojde k potřísnění kůže, ihned ji 
opláchněte vodou. Při zasažení očí vyhledejte lékaře. 

●	 Baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Baterie mohou při spolknutí ohrozit 
život, ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

●	 Baterie nikdy nenabíjejte, nerozebírejte, nezkratujte nebo nevhazujte do 
ohně. Baterie mohou způsobit požár a prasknout. Hrozí nebezpečí zranění.

Návod k obsluze je součástí přístroje a je třeba ho pečlivě uschovat.
	� Tento výrobek se nesmí vyhazovat do domovního odpadu. Společnost REMS 

tento výrobek bezplatně odebere zpět. Informace k tomu vám poskytnou 
národní prodejní organizace a společnost REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Baterie se musí likvidovat v souladu s národními předpisy. Vybité baterie odevzdejte 
na určených sběrných místech.

2.	 Detektor netěsností
REMS Detect GS4 je elektronický detektor netěsností pro komerční použití pro 
vyhledávání různých plynů v uzavřeném, suchém prostoru. 
Detekovatelné plyny závisí na nasazeném výměnném senzoru a najdete je v tabulce 
senzorů. 
Nepoužívejte přístroj jako přístroj pro analýzu plynu! 

Podrobný návod k obsluze najdete na:

Záruka výrobce REMS
Záruční doba činí 12 měsíců od předání nového výrobku prvnímu spotřebiteli. Datum 
předání je nutné prokázat zasláním originálních dokladů o koupi, které musí obsa-
hovat datum koupě a označení výrobku. Všechny funkční vady, které se vyskytnou 
v rámci záruční doby a u nichž bude prokázáno, že vznikly výrobní chybou nebo 
vadou materiálu, budou bezplatně odstraněny. Odstraňováním závady se záruční 
doba výrobku neprodlužuje ani neobnovuje. Vady způsobené přirozeným opotře-
bením, nepřiměřeným zacházením nebo nesprávným použitím, nedodržováním či 
porušením provozních předpisů, nevhodnými provozními prostředky, přetížením, 
použitím k  jinému účelu, než pro jaký je výrobek určen, vlastními nebo cizími 
zásahy či z jiných důvodů, za něž REMS neručí, jsou ze záruky vyloučeny. Z této 
záruky výrobce jsou vyloučené zejména příslušenství (např. sondy, čidla), čerpadla, 
opotřebitelné díly (např. akumulátory/baterie, tiskárny) a spotřební materiál (např. 
papír do tiskárny, filtrační materiál).
Záruční plnění smí poskytovat pouze společnost REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co 
KG. Reklamace budou uznány pouze tehdy, pokud bude výrobek předán společnosti 
REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG bez předchozích zásahů v nerozebraném stavu. 
Vyměněné výrobky a díly přechází do vlastnictví firmy REMS.
Náklady na dopravu tam i zpět hradí spotřebitel.
Výrobek je třeba předat společnosti REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Zákonná 
práva spotřebitele, obzvláště jeho nároky na záruku při vadách vůči prodejci a dále 
nároky na základě úmyslného porušení povinností a nároků na základě zákona 
o odpovědnosti výrobce za škody způsobené vadou výrobku, nejsou touto zárukou 
omezena.
Pro tuto záruku platí německé právo s vyloučením odkazujících předpisů německého 
mezinárodního občanského práva a dále s vyloučením Úmluvy OSN o smlouvách 
o mezinárodní koupi zboží (CISG). Poskytovatelem této záruky výrobce platné na 
celém světě je společnost REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waib-
lingen, Německo.

Prodloužení záruky výrobce
Pro měřicí přístroje prodávané prostřednictvím společnosti REMS GmbH & Co KG 
existuje možnost prodloužení záruční doby výše uvedené záruky výrobce do 30 dnů 
od předání prvnímu spotřebiteli prostřednictvím registrace měřicího přístroje na www.
rems.de/service. Předpokladem je prohlídka každých 12 měsíců v autorizovaném 
smluvním servisu REMS Messtechnik. Pro příslušný měřicí přístroj, resp. příslušenství 
platí příslušné časové intervaly v tabulce 1.
Nároky plynoucí z prodloužení záruky výrobce mohou uplatnit pouze zaregistrovaní 
první spotřebitelé za předpokladu, že z měřicího přístroje nebyl odstraněn typový 
štítek nebo nebyl upraven a údaje jsou čitelné. Postoupení nároků je vyloučené.

Tabulka 1: Rozšířená záruka výrobce po prodloužení záruky

Záruka REMS Detect GS4
Měřicí přístroj 24 měsíců

Elektronika 24 měsíců
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Preklad originálu návodu na obsluhu
1.	 Všeobecné a bezpečnostné upozornenia
Predpokladom na používanie prístroja REMS Detect GS4 je pochopenie a dodržiavanie 
návodu na obsluhu, ako aj národných a medzinárodných ustanovení a štandardov. 
Prístroj treba používať iba na účel, ktorý je opísaný tu.
●	 Nepoužívajte REMS Detect GS4, ak je poškodený. Hrozí nebezpečenstvo 

úrazu alebo nehody.
●	 Snímače môžu podliehať zastarávaniu. Fungovanie REMS Detect GS4 pravi-

delne kontrolujte s použitím plynu udávaného pre snímač, aby bola zaručená 
bezpečná detekcia plynov, najmä výbušných plynov. Inak hrozí nebezpečenstvo 
úrazu alebo nehody. V prípade pochybností sa obráťte na naše servisné oddelenie.

●	 Pred meraním zabezpečte, aby bol vybraný vymeniteľný snímač vhodný 
pre plyn, ktorý treba detegovať.

●	 Pri potenciálnom výskyte výbušných alebo horľavých plynov vylúčte počas 
hľadania úniku oheň, iskry a iné zdroje zapálenia. Hrozí nebezpečenstvo 
výbuchu a požiaru.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 sa nesmie používať v oblastiach s nebezpečenstvom 
výbuchu.

●	 Pri hľadaní úniku sa postarajte o dostatočné vetranie, aby sa predišlo uduseniu 
a tvorbe zápalných zmesí. V závislosti od konkrétneho plynu môže byť prípadne 
potrebná vhodná ochranná výbava.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 nepoužívajte ako prístroj na monitorovanie pre osobnú 
bezpečnosť!

●	 Tento prístroj je určený na prevádzkovanie s alkalickými mangánovými baté-
riami 1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné upozornenia výrobcov 
batérií!

●	 Nepoužívajte poškodené batérie. Pred dlhším uložením/skladovaním vyberte 
batérie z prístroja REMS Detect GS4. Zníži sa tak riziko úniku kvapaliny z batérií.

●	 Zabráňte kontaktu s vytečenými batériami. Unikajúca kvapalina môže viesť 
k podráždeniam pokožky alebo k vzniku popálenín. Pri kontakte ihneď opláchnite 
vodou. Pri kontakte s očami vyhľadajte lekára. 

●	 Batérie udržiavajte mimo dosahu detí. V prípade prehltnutia môžu byť batérie 
životu nebezpečné, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

●	 Batérie nikdy nenabíjajte, nerozoberajte, neskratujte či nehádžte do ohňa. 
Batérie môžu vyvolať vznik požiaru a môže dôjsť k ich roztrhnutiu. Hrozí nebez-
pečenstvo zranenia.

Návod na obsluhu je súčasťou prístroja a treba ho starostlivo uschovať.
	� Tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať ako komunálny odpad. Firma REMS 

tento výrobok bezplatne odoberie naspäť. Informácie o tom poskytnú 
národné odbytové organizácie a spoločnosť REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Likvidáciu batérií vykonávajte v súlade s národnými predpismi. Vybité batérie likvidujte 
na zberných miestach, ktoré sú na to určené.

2.	 Detektor úniku
REMS Detect GS4 je elektronický detektor úniku na komerčné použitie, na zisťovanie 
rôznych plynov v uzatvorených suchých prostrediach. 
Plyny, ktorých prítomnosť je možné detegovať, závisia od nasadeného vymeniteľného 
snímača a dajú sa zistiť z tabuľky pre snímač. 
Prístroj nepoužívajte ako prístroj na analyzovanie plynov! 

Podrobný návod na obsluhu nájdete na:

Záruka výrobcu REMS
Záručná lehota je 12 mesiacov po odovzdaní nového výrobku prvému používateľovi. 
Časový bod odovzdania sa preukazuje zaslaním originálnych podkladov o kúpe, ktoré 
musia obsahovať údaje o dátume kúpy a označení výrobku. Všetky poruchy funkcií 
vzniknuté počas záručnej lehoty, ktoré preukázateľne vyplývajú z chyby pri výrobe 
alebo chyby materiálu, budú bezplatne odstránené. Odstránením nedostatkov sa 
záručná lehota na výrobok nepredlžuje a ani neobnovuje. Poškodenia spôsobené 
prirodzeným opotrebovaním, neodbornou manipuláciou alebo nesprávnym použitím, 
nerešpektovaním prevádzkových predpisov, nevhodnými prevádzkovými prostried-
kami, nadmerným namáhaním, používaním na iný účel, vlastnými alebo cudzími 
zásahmi či inými dôvodmi, za ktoré REMS nezodpovedá, sú zo záruky vylúčené. 
Z tejto záruky výrobcu je vylúčené najmä príslušenstvo či doplnky (napríklad sondy, 
snímače), čerpadlá, opotrebovávané diely (napríklad akumulátory/batérie, tlačiarne) 
a spotrebné materiály (napríklad papier do tlačiarne, filtračný materiál).
Záručné výkony smie realizovať iba REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Reklamácie 
budú uznané iba vtedy, keď bude výrobok bez predchádzajúcich zásahov, v nero-
zobranom stave, doručený firme REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Vymenené 
výrobky a diely prechádzajú do vlastníctva spoločnosti REMS.
Náklady na dovoz a odvoz znáša používateľ.
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Výrobok je potrebné doručiť firme REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Zákonné 
práva používateľa, najmä jeho nároky voči predávajúcemu, vyplývajúce z ručenia 
v prípade nedostatkov, ako aj nároky na základe úmyselného porušenia povinnosti 
a právne nároky vyplývajúce zo záruky na výrobok, nie sú touto zárukou obmedzené.
Pre túto záruku platí nemecké právo, s vylúčením odkazujúcich predpisov nemeckého 
medzinárodného súkromného práva, ako aj s vylúčením Dohovoru OSN o zmluvách 
o medzinárodnej kúpe tovaru (CISG). Poskytovateľom tejto celosvetovo platnej záruky 
výrobcu je REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Nemecko.

Predĺženie záruky výrobcu
Pre meracie prístroje predávané prostredníctvom REMS GmbH & Co KG existuje 
možnosť v priebehu 30 dní od odovzdania prvému používateľovi predĺžiť lehotu 
existujúcej záruky výrobcu zaregistrovaním meracieho prístroja na stránke www.rems.
de/service. Podmienkou je kontrola každých 12 mesiacov vykonaná autorizovaným 
zmluvným servisným strediskom REMS pre meraciu techniku. Pre príslušný merací 
prístroj alebo príslušenstvo platia zodpovedajúce časové intervaly z tabuľky 1.
Nároky vyplývajúce z predĺženia záruky výrobcu môžu uplatňovať iba zaregistrovaní 
prví používatelia za predpokladu, že nebol odstránený alebo zmenený výkonový 
štítok na meracom prístroji a údaje sú čitateľné. Postúpenie nárokov je vylúčené.

Tabuľka 1: Rozšírená záruka výrobcu po predĺžení záruky

Záruka REMS Detect GS4
Merací prístroj 24 mesiacov

Elektronika 24 mesiacov

hun
Az eredeti Kezelési utasítás fordítása
1.	 Általános és biztonsági utasítások
A REMS Detect GS4 használata feltételezi a használati útmutató, valamint a nemzeti 
és nemzetközi előírások és szabványok megértését és betartását. A készülék csak 
az itt leírt célra használható.
●	 Ne használja a REMS Detect GS4 készüléket, ha az sérült. Balesetveszély 

áll fenn.
●	 Az érzékelők elöregedhetnek. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a REMS Detect 

GS4 működését az érzékelőhöz meghatározott gázzal, a gázok, különösen a 
robbanásveszélyes gázok biztonságos érzékelése érdekében. Ellenkező esetben 
balesetveszély áll fenn. Kétséges esetben, kérjük, forduljon szervizünkhöz.

●	 Mérés előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a kiválasztott cserélhető érzékelő 
alkalmas az érzékelendő gázhoz.

●	 Robbanásveszélyes vagy gyúlékony gázok esetleges előfordulása esetén 
a szivárgás észlelése során zárja ki a tűz, a szikrák és más gyújtóforrások 
keletkezésének lehetőségét. Tűz- és robbanásveszély áll fenn.

●	 A REMS Detect GS4 nem üzemeltethető robbanásveszélyes területen.
●	 A szivárgás keresésekor gondoskodjon a megfelelő szellőzésről, a fulladás 

és a gyúlékony keverékek létrejöttének megelőzése érdekében. A gáztól függően 
megfelelő védőfelszerelésre lehet szükség.

●	 Ne használja a REMS Detect GS4 készüléket személyi biztonsági megfigyelő 
eszközként!

●	 Ez a készülék 1,5 V-os, AAA, LR03 alkáli mangán elemekkel való használatra 
készült. Kövesse az elem gyártójának biztonsági utasításait!

●	 Ne használjon hibás elemeket. Hosszabb ideig tartó tárolás előtt vegye ki az 
elemeket a REMS Detect GS4 készülékből. Ez csökkenti annak a kockázatát, 
hogy az elemekből folyadék lép ki.

●	 A kifutott elemmel kerülje az érintkezést. A kilépő folyadék bőrirritációt vagy 
égéseket okozhat. Az érintkező felületeket azonnal öblítse le vízzel. Szembe 
kerülés esetén forduljon orvoshoz. 

●	 Az elemeket gyermekek által hozzá nem férhető helyen tárolja. Az elemek 
lenyelve az életet veszélyeztethetik, így ilyen esetben azonnal kérjen orvosi 
segítséget.

●	 Soha ne töltse fel, ne szerelje szét, ne zárja rövidre, és ne dobja tűzbe az 
elemeket. Az elemek tüzet okozhatnak és szétdurranhatnak. Sérülésveszély áll 
fenn.

A használati útmutató a készülék szerves részét képezi, és biztonságos helyen 
kell tartani.

	� Ezt a terméket nem szabad kommunális hulladékként ártalmatlanítani. 
A REMS ingyenesen visszaveszi ezt a terméket. Információk a nemzeti 
értékesítési szervezetektől és a REMS GmbH & Co KG-tól kaphatók.

Az elemeket a nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A használt elemeket 
a kijelölt gyűjtőhelyeken kell elhelyezni.

2.	 A szivárgásérzékelő
A REMS Detect GS4 egy kereskedelmi célú elektronikus szivárgásérzékelő, amely 
zárt, száraz környezetben különböző gázok kimutatására szolgál. 
Az érzékelhető gázok a felszerelt cserélhető érzékelőtől függnek, és az érzékelő 
táblázatában találhatók. 
Ne használja a készüléket gázelemző készülékként! 
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Részletes használati útmutatót a következő címen talál:

REMS gyártói garancia
A garanciális időszak az új termék első felhasználónak történő átadását követő 12 
hónapig érvényes. Az átadás időpontja az eredeti vásárlási bizonylat elküldésével 
bizonyítandó, melynek tartalmaznia kell a vásárlás dátumát és a termék megjelö-
lését. A garanciális időszak alatt fellépő összes olyan működési hiba díjmentesen 
javítandó, mely bizonyíthatóan gyártási vagy anyaghibára vezethető vissza. A hiba 
elhárításával a termék garanciális ideje nem hosszabbodik meg és nem indul újra. 
A garanciális igények ki vannak zárva azon károk esetén, melyek a természetes 
elhasználódásból, szakszerűtlen vagy nem megfelelő használatból, az üzemeltetési 
előírások figyelmen kívül hagyásából, nem megfelelő üzemagyag használatából, 
túlzott igénybevételből, nem rendeltetésszerű használatból, saját maga vagy más 
általi beavatkozásból, illetve egyéb, a REMS vállalathoz nem kötődő okból erednek. 
Különösen a tartozékok (pl. szondák, érzékelők), szivattyúk, kopóalkatrészek (pl. 
akkumulátorok / elemek, nyomtatók) és fogyóeszközök (pl. nyomtatópapír, szűrőanyag) 
nem tartoznak e gyártói garancia hatálya alá.
A garanciális szolgáltatásokat kizárólag a REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG 
nyújthatja. A reklamációkat csak akkor ismerjük el, ha a termék előzetes beavatkozás 
nélkül, bontatlan állapotban érkezik a REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG-hez. A 
kicserélt termékek és alkatrészek a REMS tulajdonát képezik.
Az oda- és visszaszállítás költsége a felhasználót terheli.
A terméket a REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG-hez kell benyújtani. A felhasználó 
törvényes jogait, különösen az eladóval szembeni szavatossági igényeit, valamint a 
szándékos kötelezettségszegésből eredő igényeit és a termékfelelősségi igényeket 
ez a garancia nem korlátozza.
Erre a garanciára vonatkozóan a német jog az irányadó, a német nemzetközi magánjog 
áttételének és az Egyesült Nemzetek nemzetközi adásvételi szerződésekről szóló 
egyezményének (CISG) kizárásával. A REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 
71332 Waiblingen, Németország, garantálja ezt a világszerte érvényes gyártói garanciát.

A gyártói garancia meghosszabbítása
A REMS GmbH & Co KG által értékesített mérőeszközök esetében lehetőség van 
a fenti gyártói garancia időtartamának meghosszabbítására a mérőeszközöknek 
az első felhasználónak történő átadását követő 30 napon belüli regisztrálásával a 
www.rems.de/service címen. Ennek feltétele, hogy 12 havonta egy hivatalos REMS 
Messtechnik márkaszerviz elvégezze az ellenőrzést. Az 1. táblázatban szereplő 
megfelelő időtartamok az adott mérőeszközre vagy tartozékra vonatkoznak.
A gyártói garancia kiterjesztéséből eredő igényeket csak regisztrált első felhasználók 
támaszthatnak, feltéve, hogy a mérőeszközökön lévő típustáblát nem távolították el 
vagy változtatták meg, és a rajta lévő adatok olvashatók. A jogok átruházása kizárt.

1. táblázat: Kiterjesztett gyártói garancia a garancia meghosszabbítása után

REMS Detect GS4 garancia
Mérőeszköz 24 hónap

Elektronika 24 hónap

hrv
Prijevod izvornih uputa za rad
1.	 Opće i sigurnosne upute
Za pravilnu uporabu uređaja REMS Detect GS4 morate razumjeti i uvažavati navode 
iz uputa za rad kao i nacionalne i međunarodne odredbe i standarde. Uređaj se 
smije koristiti samo u ovdje opisanu svrhu.
●	 Nemojte koristiti uređaj REMS Detect GS4 ako je oštećen. Postoji opasnost 

od nesreće.
●	 Senzori mogu biti podložni starenju. Redovito provjeravajte ispravnost 

uređaja REMS Detect GS4 plinom koji je predviđen za senzor kako biste 
zajamčili sigurnu detekciju plinova, osobito onih eksplozivnih. U suprotnom postoji 
opasnost od nesreće. U slučaju dvojbi obratite se našem servisnom odjelu.

●	 Prije mjerenja provjerite je li odabrani izmjenjivi senzor prikladan za plin 
koji treba detektirati.

●	 Ako postoji mogućnost postojanja eksplozivnih ili zapaljivih plinova, tijekom 
traženja mjesta curenja morate onemogućiti prisutnost vatre, iskri i drugih 
izvora paljenja. Postoji opasnost od eksplozije i požara.

●	 Prilikom traženja mjesta curenja morate osigurati dovoljnu ventilaciju kako 
biste spriječili opasnost od gušenja i nastanka zapaljivih smjesa. Ovisno o plinu, 
može biti potrebna odgovarajuća zaštitna oprema.

●	 Nemojte koristiti REMS Detect GS4 kao uređaj za nadzor osobne sigurnosti!
●	 Ovaj je uređaj predviđen za rad s alkalno-manganskim baterijama od 1,5 V, 

AAA, LR03. Slijedite sigurnosne upute proizvođača baterija!
●	 REMS Detect GS4 se ne smije koristiti u područjima u kojima postoji 

opasnost od eksplozija.
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●	 Ne koristite neispravne baterije. Prije duljeg skladištenja uređaja REMS 
Detect GS4 izvadite baterije iz njega. Time se umanjuje rizik od istjecanja 
tekućine iz baterija.

●	 Izbjegavajte kontakt s iscurjelim baterijama. Tekućina koja iscuri može nadra-
žiti kožu i izazvati opekline. U slučaju kontakta mjesto dodira isperite vodom. U 
slučaju kontakta s očima potražite pomoć liječnika. 

●	 Baterije čuvajte izvan dohvata djece. U slučaju gutanja baterija postoji opasnost 
po život te je neophodno odmah pružiti adekvatnu medicinsku pomoć.

●	 Baterije nemojte nikada puniti, rastavljati, kratko spajati ni bacati u vatru. 
Baterije bi se mogle rasprsnuti i izazvati požar. Postoji opasnost od ozljeda.

Upute za rad su sastavni dio uređaja i treba ih pažljivo čuvati.
	� Ovaj proizvod se ne smije odložiti kao komunalni otpad. Tvrtka REMS 

preuzima ovaj proizvod natrag bez ikakve novčane naknade. Za više 
informacija o tome obratite se nacionalnim prodajnim organizacijama i 
tvrtki REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Baterije odložite u otpad u skladu s nacionalnim regulativama. Prazne baterije 
predajte nadležnom odlagalištu.

2.	 Detektor curenja
REMS Detect GS4 je profesionalni elektronički detektor curenja za detekciju različitih 
plinova u zatvorenim suhim prostorima. 
Plinovi koji se mogu detektirati ovise o priključenom izmjenjivom senzoru i navedeni 
su u odgovarajućoj tablici senzora. 
Nemojte koristiti uređaj kao analizator plina! 

Za detaljne upute za rad pogledajte:

Jamstvo proizvođača REMS
Trajanje jamstva je 12 mjeseci od predaje novog proizvoda prvom korisniku. Trenutak 
predaje (preuzimanja od strane korisnika) potvrđuje se predočenjem originalne 
prodajne dokumentacije, na kojoj mora biti označen naziv/oznaka artikla i datum 
kupnje. Sve greške u radu uređaja nastale unutar jamstvenog roka, a za koje se 
dokaže da su uzrokovane pogreškama u proizvodnji ili materijalu, odstranit će se 
besplatno. Uklanjanjem reklamiranih nedostataka jamstveni rok se ne produljuje niti 
se obnavlja. Štete čiji se uzrok može svesti na prirodno habanje, nestručnu uporabu 
ili zloporabu uređaja, zanemarivanje propisa i uputa za rad, primjenu neodgovarajućih 
sredstava za rad, preopterećivanje, nesvrsishodnu primjenu, te vlastite ili tuđe zahvate 
u uređaj ili druge razloge za koje tvrtka REMS ne snosi krivicu, nisu obuhvaćene 
jamstvom. Iz ovog jamstva proizvođača izuzeti su prvenstveno pribor (npr. sonde, 
senzori), pumpe, potrošni dijelovi (npr. punjive i nepunjive baterije, mehanizmi za 
ispis) te potrošni materijal (npr. papir za pisač, filtarski materijal).
Jamstvene usluge smije pružati isključivo tvrtka REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. 
Reklamacije će biti priznate samo ako se proizvod dostavi tvrtki REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG bez ikakvih prethodnih zahvata i nerastavljen u dijelove. Zamijenjeni 
artikli ili dijelovi prelaze u vlasništvo tvrtke REMS.
Troškove transporta do i od radionice snosi korisnik.
Proizvod treba dostaviti tvrtki REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Zakonska prava 
korisnika, a osobito glede prava na reklamacije prema prodavaču u slučaju nedo-
stataka kod kupljenog proizvoda kao i potraživanja zbog namjerne povrede obveza 
i jamstva proizvođača ovim jamstvom ostaju netaknuta.
Za ovo jamstvo vrijedi njemačko pravo uz izuzeće referentnih propisa njemačkog 
Međunarodnog privatnog prava te uz izuzeće sporazuma Ujedinjenih Nacija o 
ugovorima koji se tiču međunarodne robne kupoprodaje (CISG). Davatelj ovog 
proizvođačkog jamstva koje vrijedi diljem svijeta je tvrtka REMS GmbH & Co KG, 
Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Njemačka.

Produljenje jamstva proizvođača
Za mjerne uređaje koje prodaje tvrtka REMS GmbH & Co KG unutar 30 dana od 
dana predaje prvom korisniku postoji mogućnost produljenja postojećeg jamstva 
proizvođača putem registriranja odgovarajućeg pogonskog stroja na stranici www.
rems.de/service. Preduvjet za to je provođenje inspekcije na svakih 12 mjeseci od 
strane ovlaštenog servisa tvrtke REMS Messtechnik. Za određeni mjerni uređaj 
odnosno pribor vrijede odgovarajuća vremenska razdoblja iz tablice 1.
Zahtjeve za produljenje jamstva proizvođača mogu podnositi samo registrirani prvi 
korisnici uz preduvjet da s mjernog uređaja nije uklonjena niti izmijenjena pločica 
s tehničkim podacima te da su isti podaci čitljivi. Jamstvena prava ne mogu se 
ustupiti drugima.

Tablica 1: prošireno jamstvo proizvođača nakon produljenja jamstva

Jamstvo za uređaj REMS Detect GS4
Mjerni uređaj 24 mjeseca

Elektronika 24 mjeseca
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srp
Prevod originalnog uputstva za rad
1.	 Opšte i bezbednosne napomene
Za pravilnu upotrebu uređaja REMS Detect GS4 morate razumeti i uvažavati navode 
iz uputstva za rad kao i nacionalne i međunarodne odredbe i standarde. Uređaj sme 
da se koristi samo u ovde opisanu svrhu.
●	 Nemojte koristiti REMS Detect GS4 ako je oštećen. Postoji opasnost od 

nesreće.
●	 Senzori mogu biti podložni starenju. Redovno proveravajte ispravnost 

uređaja REMS Detect GS4 gasom koji je predviđen za senzor, kako biste 
zagarantovali sigurnu detekciju gasova, naročito onih eksplozivnih. U suprotnom 
postoji opasnost od nesreće. U slučaju nedoumica obratite se našem servisnom 
odeljenju.

●	 Pre merenja proverite da li odabrani zamenljivi senzor prikladan za gas koji 
treba detektovati.

●	 Ako postoji mogućnost postojanja eksplozivnih ili zapaljivih gasova, tokom 
traženja mesta curenja morate onemogućiti prisustvo vatre, varnica i drugih 
izvora paljenja. Postoji opasnost od eksplozije i požara.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 ne sme da se koristi u eksplozivnim okruženjima.
●	 Prilikom traženja mesta curenja morate obezbediti dovoljnu ventilaciju kako 

biste sprečili opasnost od gušenja i nastanka zapaljivih smesa. U zavisnosti od 
gasa, može biti potrebna odgovarajuća zaštitna oprema.

●	 Nemojte koristiti REMS Detect GS4 kao uređaj za nadzor lične sigurnosti!
●	 Ovaj uređaj je predviđen za rad sa alkalno-manganskim baterijama od 1,5 V, 

AAA, LR03. Sledite bezbednosne napomene proizvođača baterija!
●	 Nemojte da koristite neispravne baterije. Pre dužeg skladištenja uređaja 

REMS Detect GS4 izvadite baterije iz njega. Time se umanjuje rizik od curenja 
tečnosti iz baterija.

●	 Izbegavajte kontakt sa iscurelim baterijama. Tečnost koja iscuri može da 
nadraži kožu i izazove opekotine. Ako dođe do kontakta, mesto dodira isperite 
vodom. U slučaju kontakta s očima zatražite lekarsku pomoć. 

●	 Baterije čuvajte van domašaja dece. U slučaju gutanja baterija postoji opasnost 
po život tako da je neophodno odmah pružiti adekvatnu medicinsku pomoć.

●	 Baterije nemojte nikada puniti, rastavljati, kratko spajati ni bacati u vatru. 
Baterije bi se mogle rasprsnuti i izazvati požar. Postoji opasnost od povreda.

Uputstvo za rad je sastavni deo uređaja i treba ga pažljivo čuvati.
	� Ovaj proizvod ne sme da se odloži u smeće kao komunalni otpad. 

Kompanija REMS preuzima ovaj proizvod nazad bez ikakve novčane 
naknade. Za više informacija o tome obratite se nacionalnim prodajnim 
organizacijama i kompaniji REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Odložite baterije u otpad u skladu sa nacionalnim regulativama. Prazne baterije 
predajte nadležnom odlagalištu.

2.	 Detektor curenja
REMS Detect GS4 je profesionalni elektronski detektor curenja koji detektuje različite 
gasove u zatvorenim suvim prostorima. 
Gasovi koji se mogu detektovati zavise od priključenog zamenljivog senzora i 
navedeni su u odgovarajućoj tabeli senzora. 
Nemojte da koristite uređaj kao analizator gasa! 

Za detaljno uputstvo za rad pogledajte:

Garancija proizvođača REMS
Garantni rok je 12 meseci od predaje novog proizvoda prvom korisniku. Trenutak 
predaje (preuzimanja od strane korisnika) potvrđuje se predočenjem originalne 
prodajne dokumentacije, na kojoj moraju biti naznačeni naziv/oznaka artikla i datum 
kupovine. Sve greške u radu uređaja koje nastanu unutar garantnog roka, a za koje 
se dokaže da su prouzrokovane greškama u proizvodnji ili materijalu, biće odstranjene 
bez ikakve novčane naknade. Otklanjanjem reklamiranih nedostataka se garantni ne 
produžava niti se obnavlja. Štete, čiji uzrok može da se svede na prirodno habanje, 
nestručno korišćenje ili zloupotrebu uređaja, nepoštovanje propisa i uputstava za 
rad, primenu neodgovarajućih sredstava za rad, preopterećivanje, nesvrsishodnu 
primenu kao i sopstvene ili tuđe zahvate u uređaj ili druge razloge za koje kompanija 
REMS ne snosi krivicu, nisu obuhvaćene garancijom. Iz ove garancije proizvođača 
izuzeti su prvenstveno pribor (npr. sonde, senzori), pumpe, potrošni delovi (npr. 
punjive i nepunjive baterije, mehanizmi za štampanje) kao i potrošni materijal (npr. 
papir za štampač, filterski materijal).
Zahvate koje obuhvata garancija sme da obavlja samo kompanija REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG. Reklamacije će biti priznate samo ako se proizvod dostavi kompaniji 
REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG bez ikakvih prethodnih zahvata i ako nije 
rastavljen na delove. Zamenjeni artikli ili delovi postaju vlasništvo kompanije REMS.
Troškove transporta do i od radionice snosi korisnik.
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Proizvod treba dostaviti kompaniji REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Zakonska 
prava korisnika, a naročito u pogledu prava na reklamacije prema prodavcu u slučaju 
nedostataka kod kupljenog proizvoda kao i potraživanja zbog namernog kršenja 
obaveza i dužnosti proizvođača ovom garancijom ostaju netaknuta.
Za ovu garanciju važi nemačko pravo uz izuzeće referentnih propisa nemačkog 
Međunarodnog privatnog prava i uz izuzeće sporazuma Ujedinjenih Nacija o 
ugovorima koji se tiču međunarodne robne kupoprodaje (CISG). Davalac ove 
garancije proizvođača koja važi u čitavom svetu je kompanija REMS GmbH & Co 
KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Nemačka.

Produžetak garancije proizvođača
Za merne uređaje koje prodaje kompanija REMS GmbH & Co KG, unutar 30 dana 
od dana predaje prvom korisniku, postoji mogućnost produženja postojeće garancije 
proizvođača putem registrovanja odgovarajućeg pogonskog uređaja na stranici 
www.rems.de/service. Uslov za to je sprovođenje ispitivanja na svakih 12 meseci od 
strane ovlašćene ugovorne radionice kompanije REMS Messtechnik. Za određeni 
merni uređaj odnosno pribor važe odgovarajuća vremenska razdoblja iz tabele 1.
Zahteve za produžetak garancije proizvođača mogu podnositi samo registrovani prvi 
korisnici uz preduslov da s mernog uređaja nije uklonjena niti promenjena natpisna 
pločica kao i da su podaci koji su na njoj istaknuti čitljivi. Garantna prava ne mogu 
se ustupiti drugima.

Tabela 1: proširena garancija proizvođača nakon produženja garancije

Garancija za uređaj REMS Detect GS4
Merni uređaj 24 meseca

Elektronika 24 meseca

slv
Prevod originalnega navodila za uporabo
1.	 Splošna in varnostna navodila
Uporaba sistema REMS Detect GS4 zahteva razumevanje in upoštevanje navodil 
za uporabo ter nacionalnih in mednarodnih predpisov in standardov. Naprava se 
lahko uporablja samo za tukaj opisane namene.
●	 Naprave REMS Detect GS4 ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovana. Obstaja 

nevarnost nesreče.
●	 Senzorji se lahko obrabijo. Redno preverjajte delovanje naprave REMS Detect 

GS4 s plinom, namenjenim za senzor, da zagotovite varno zaznavanje plinov, 
zlasti eksplozivnih plinov. Sicer obstaja nevarnost nesreče. Če ste v dvomih, se 
obrnite na naš servisni oddelek.

●	 Pred merjenjem se prepričajte, da je izbrani zamenljivi senzor primeren za 
plin, ki ga želite zaznati.

●	 Ob morebitnem pojavu eksplozivnih ali vnetljivih plinov med odkrivanjem 
uhajanja izključite ogenj, iskre in druge vire vžiga. Obstaja nevarnost eksplozije 
in požara.

●	 Detektorja REMS Detect GS4 ne smete uporabljati na območjih, kjer obstaja 
nevarnost eksplozije.

●	 Pri iskanju vira uhajanja zagotovite zadostno prezračevanje, da preprečite 
zadušitev in nastanek vnetljivih mešanic. Odvisno od plina bo morda potrebna 
ustrezna zaščitna oprema.

●	 Naprave REMS Detect GS4 ne uporabljajte kot nadzorno napravo za osebno 
varnost!

●	 Ta naprava se uporablja z alkalnimi manganovimi baterijami 1,5 V, AAA, 
LR03. Upoštevajte varnostna navodila proizvajalca baterij!

●	 Ne uporabljajte poškodovanih baterij. Pred daljšim shranjevanjem/skladi-
ščenjem morate baterije vzeti ven iz naprave REMS Detect GS4. Na ta način 
se zmanjša tveganje izstopa tekočine iz baterij.

●	 Preprečite stik z baterijami, ki so iztekle. Izstopajoča tekočina lahko draži 
kožo ali povzroči opekline. Pri stiku takoj izperite z vodo. V primeru stika z očmi 
se posvetujte z zdravnikom. 

●	 Baterije shranjujte izven dosega otrok. Če jih pogoltnete, so lahko baterije 
življenjsko nevarne, zato v tem primeru takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

●	 Baterij nikoli ne polnite, razstavljajte, odlagajte v ogenj ali zvežite v kratek 
stik. Baterije lahko povzročijo požar in lahko eksplodirajo. Obstaja nevarnost 
poškodbe.

Navodila za uporabo so sestavni del naprave in jih je treba skrbno shraniti.
	� Ta izdelek se ne sme odstranjevati kot komunalni odpadek. Družba REMS 

bo ta izdelek brezplačno prevzela nazaj. Informacije o tem lahko dobite 
pri nacionalnih prodajnih organizacijah in družbi REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Baterije odstranjujte v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi. Prazne baterije odlagajte na 
za to določenih zbirnih mestih.

2.	 Detektor uhajanja
REMS Detect GS4 je elektronski detektor uhajanja za komercialno uporabo, ki 
zaznava različne vrste plinov v zaprtih in suhih okoljih. 
Katere pline naprava zazna je odvisno od vgrajenega zamenljivega senzorja, zaznavni 
plini so navedeni v tabeli senzorja. 
Naprave ne uporabljajte kot analizator plina! 
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Podrobna navodila za uporabo najdete na:

Garancija proizvajalca REMS
Garancijska doba znaša 12 mesecev po izročitvi novega proizvoda prvemu uporabniku. 
Čas izročitve je potrebno dokazati z vročitvijo originalne nakupne dokumentacije po 
pošti, ki mora vsebovati podatke o datumu nakupa in oznako proizvoda. Vse v garan-
cijski dobi ugotovljene okvare, ki so nastale zaradi dokazanih napak pri proizvodnji 
ali napak materiala, se odpravijo brezplačno. Garancijska doba se z odstranitvijo 
napak ne podaljša in ne obnovi. Iz garancije so izključene škode zaradi običajne 
obrabe, nestrokovnega ravnanja ali zlorabe, neupoštevanja navodil za uporabo, 
neprimernih obratnih sredstev, prekomerne preobremenitve, nenamenske uporabe, 
lastnih ali tujih posegov in zaradi drugih razlogov, za katere REMS ni odgovoren. Iz 
te garancije proizvajalca so izključeni zlasti dodatna oprema (npr. sonde, senzorji), 
črpalke, obrabljivi deli (npr. akumulatorji/baterije, tiskalne enote) in potrošni material 
(npr. papir za tiskalnik, filtrirni material).
Garancijske storitve lahko opravlja samo družba REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. 
Reklamacije se priznajo samo v primeru, če se proizvod v nerazstavljenem stanju 
dostavi družbi REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG, ne da bi bili prej opravljeni kakršni 
koli posegi vanj. Zamenjani proizvodi in njihovi deli ostanejo v lasti podjetja REMS.
Transportne stroške v obe smeri krije uporabnik.
Izdelek je treba predložiti družbi REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Zakonite 
pravice uporabnikov, zlasti njihovo zagotavljanje pravic pri napakah do prodajalca, 
ter zahtevki zaradi namerno kršenih dolžnosti in zahtevki iz zakonitega jamstva za 
proizvode, ostanejo s to garancijo neomejeni.
Za to garancijo velja nemška zakonodaja ob izključitvi referenčnih določb nemškega 
mednarodnega zasebnega prava kot tudi konvencije Združenih narodov o pogodbah o 
mednarodni prodaji blaga (CISG). Izdajatelj te garancije proizvajalca, ki je veljavna po 
vsem svetu, je REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Nemčija.

Podaljšanje garancije proizvajalca
Za merilne naprave, ki jih prodaja družba REMS GmbH & Co KG, je z registracijo 
merilne naprave na spletni strani www.rems.de/service mogoče podaljšati garancijsko 
obdobje zgoraj navedene proizvajalčeve garancije v 30 dneh po dobavi prvemu 
uporabniku. Pogoj je pregled vsakih 12 mesecev, ki ga opravi pooblaščena servisna 
delavnica REMS Messtechnik za merilno tehniko. Za posamezno merilno napravo 
ali dodatno opremo veljajo ustrezna obdobja, navedena v preglednici 1.
Zahtevke v zvezi z podaljšanjem garancije proizvajalca lahko uveljavljajo le registrirani 
prvi uporabniki, če tablica o zmogljivosti na merilni napravi ni bila odstranjena ali 
spremenjena in če so podatki čitljivi. Odstop terjatev je izključen.

Tabela 1: Podaljšana garancija proizvajalca po podaljšanju garancije

Garancija za REMS Detect GS4
Merilna naprava 24 mesecev

Elektronika 24 mesecev

ron
Traducere manual de utilizare original
1.	 Instrucțiuni generale și de siguranță
Utilizarea dispozitivului REMS Detect GS4 necesită înțelegerea și respectarea 
instrucțiunilor de utilizare, precum și a reglementărilor și standardelor naționale și 
internaționale. Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat numai în scopul descris aici.
●	 Nu utilizați REMS Detect GS4 dacă este deteriorat. Pericol de accident.
●	 Senzorii pot fi supuși fenomenului de îmbătrânire. Verificați periodic func-

ționarea REMS Detect GS4 cu un gaz specificat pentru senzor, pentru a 
garanta detectarea în siguranță a gazelor, în special a gazelor explozive. În caz 
contrar, există pericol de accidente. Dacă aveți îndoieli, vă rugăm să contactați 
departamentul nostru de service.

●	 Înainte de măsurare, asigurați-vă că senzorul interschimbabil selectat este 
adecvat pentru gazul care urmează să fie detectat.

●	 În cazul unei apariții potențiale de gaze explozive sau inflamabile, excludeți 
focul, scânteile și alte surse de aprindere în timpul detectării scurgerilor. 
Există pericol de explozie și incendiu.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 nu trebuie utilizat în zone cu pericol de explozie.
●	 Atunci când verificați dacă există scurgeri, asigurați o ventilație suficientă, 

pentru a preveni asfixierea și formarea de amestecuri inflamabile. În funcție de 
gaz, poate fi necesar un echipament de protecție adecvat.

●	 Nu utilizați REMS Detect GS4 ca dispozitiv de monitorizare pentru siguranța 
personală!

●	 Acest dispozitiv este destinat a fi utilizat cu baterii alcaline de mangan de 
1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Respectați instrucțiunile de siguranță ale producătorului 
bateriei!
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●	 Nu utilizați baterii defecte. Scoateți bateriile din REMS Detect GS4 înainte 
de stocarea/depozitarea îndelungată a acestuia. Astfel, se va diminua riscul 
cauzat de scurgerea lichidului din baterii.

●	 Evitați contactul cu bateriile scurse. Lichidul scurs poate duce la iritarea pielii 
sau la arsuri. În caz de contact cu pielea, spălați imediat cu apă. În caz de contact 
cu ochii, consultați un medic. 

●	 Nu lăsați bateriile la îndemâna copiilor. Bateriile înghițite pot pune viața în 
pericol, solicitați imediat asistență medicală.

●	 Nu reîncărcați, demontați, scurtcircuitați sau aruncați niciodată bateriile 
în foc. Bateriile pot declanșa un incendiu și se pot sparge. Există pericol de 
accidentare.

Instrucțiunile de utilizare fac parte integrantă din aparat și trebuie păstrate 
la loc sigur.

	� Acest produs nu trebuie eliminat ca deșeu municipal. REMS va prelua 
acest produs gratuit. Informațiile sunt disponibile la agențiile naționale de 
vânzări și la REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Eliminați bateriile în conformitate cu reglementările naționale. Eliminați bateriile uzate 
la punctele de colectare desemnate.

2.	 Detectorul de scurgeri
REMS Detect GS4 este un detector electronic de scurgeri destinat utilizării comerciale 
pentru detectarea diferitelor gaze în medii închise, uscate. 
Gazele detectabile depind de senzorul interschimbabil montat și pot fi găsite în 
tabelul de senzori. 
Nu utilizați dispozitivul ca analizor de gaze! 

Instrucțiuni de utilizare detaliate se găsesc la adresa:

Garanția producătorului REMS
Perioada de garanție este de 12 luni de la predarea produsului nou primului utilizator. 
Momentul predării se va documenta prin trimiterea actelor originale de cumpărare, în 
care trebuie să fie menționate data cumpărării și denumirea produsului. Defecțiunile 
apărute în perioada de garanție și care s-au dovedit a fi o consecință a unor erori 
de fabricație sau lipsuri de material, se vor remedia gratuit. Perioada de garanție 
nu se prelungește și nu se actualizează din momentul remedierii defecțiunilor. Nu 
beneficiază de serviciile de garanție defecțiunile apărute ca urmare a fenomenului 
normal de uzură, utilizării abuzive a produsului, nerespectării instrucțiunilor de utili-
zare, folosirii unor agenți tehnologici necorespunzători, suprasolicitării produsului, 
utilizării necorespunzătoare a produsului sau unor intervenții proprii sau din orice alte 
motive de care nu răspunde REMS. În special, accesoriile (de ex. sonde, senzori), 
pompele, piesele de uzură (de ex. acumulatori / baterii, unități de imprimare) și 
consumabilele (de ex. hârtie de imprimantă, material filtrant) sunt excluse din această 
garanție a producătorului.
Serviciile de garanție pot fi asigurate numai de către REMS Messtechnik GmbH & 
Co KG. Reclamațiile vor fi acceptate numai dacă produsul este predat fără niciun 
fel de intervenții prealabile, în stare asamblată, la unul din atelierele REMS Mess-
technik GmbH & Co KG. Produsele și piesele înlocuite intră în proprietatea REMS.
Cheltuielile de expediere dus-întors vor fi suportate de utilizator.
Produsul trebuie să fie predat către REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Dreptu-
rile legale ale utilizatorului, în special drepturile de garanție față de distribuitor sau 
vânzător în cazul constatării unor lipsuri, precum și drepturile din cauza nerespectării 
intenționate a obligațiilor și pe baza legislației în materie de răspundere, nu sunt 
afectate de această garanție.
Această garanție intră sub incidențalegislației germane, în acest caz nefiind valabile 
reglementările de drept privat german internațional și niciAcordul Organizației Națiunilor 
Unite cu privire la contractele comerciale internaționale (CISG). Persoana juridică 
care acordă această garanție valabilă la nivel mondial este firma REMS GmbH & 
Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Germania.

Prelungirea garanției producătorului
Pentru aparatele de măsură vândute de REMS GmbH & Co KG, este posibilă prelun-
girea perioadei de garanție a producătorului menționată mai sus prin înregistrarea 
aparatului de măsură la www.rems.de/service în termen de 30 de zile de la livrarea 
către primul utilizator. Este necesară efectuarea unei inspecții la fiecare 12 luni de 
către un atelier de service autorizat REMS Messtechnik. Perioadele corespunzătoare 
din tabelul 1 se aplică respectivului aparat de măsură sau accesoriu.
Reclamațiile din perioada prelungită de garanție de producător pot fi formulate numai 
de primul utilizator înregistrat, cu condiția să nu fi fost îndepărtată sau modificată 
plăcuța de fabricație de pe aparatul de măsură, iar datele de pe aceasta să fie lizibile. 
Se exclude cesionarea acestor drepturi unor terțe persoane.
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Tabelul 1: Garanția extinsă a producătorului după extinderea garanției

Garanția REMS Detect GS4
Aparat de măsură 24 luni

Sistem electronic 24 luni

rus
Перевод оригинального руководства по эксплуатации
1.	 Общие и указания по безопасности
Использование REMS Detect GS4 требует понимания и соблюдения руковод-
ства по эксплуатации, а также национальных и международных положений и 
стандартов. Устройство может быть использовано только для описанных 
здесь целей.
●	 Не используйте поврежденный REMS Detect GS4. Это может привести 

к несчастному случаю.
●	 Датчики могут быть подвержены старению. Регулярно проверяйте 

работу REMS Detect GS4 с помощью газа, указанного для данного 
датчика, чтобы обеспечить безопасное обнаружение газов, особенно 
взрывоопасных. Иначе может возникнуть опасность несчастного случая. 
Если у вас возникли сомнения, обратитесь в наш сервисный отдел.

●	 Перед измерением убедитесь, что выбранный сменный датчик подходит 
для определяемого газа.

●	 В случае возможного появления взрывоопасных или легковоспламеня-
ющихся газов исключите огонь, искры и другие источники возгорания 
во время обнаружения. Это может привести к взрыву и пожару.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 нельзя использовать на участках с опасностью 
взрыва.

●	 При поиске утечек обеспечьте достаточную вентиляцию, чтобы предот-
вратить удушье и образование горючих смесей. В зависимости от газа 
могут потребоваться соответствующие средства защиты.

●	 Не используйте REMS Detect GS4 в качестве устройства мониторинга 
для обеспечения личной безопасности!

●	 Это устройство предназначено для использования с марганцево-щелоч-
ными батарейками 1,5 В, AAA, LR03. Следуйте указаниям производителя 
батареек по технике безопасности!

●	 Не используйте поврежденные батарейки. Перед длительным хране-
нием/складированием REMS Detect GS4 извлекайте из него батарейки. 
Таким образом вы сможете избежать вытекания жидкости из батареек.

●	 Избегайте контакта с протекшими батарейками. Вытекающая жидкость 
может вызвать раздражения кожи или ожоги. При контакте с кожей 
немедленно сполосните водой. Обратитесь к врачу в случае попадания 
в глаза. 

●	 Храните батарейки в недоступном для детей месте. Батарейки могут 
быть опасны для жизни при проглатывании. В таком случае незамедли-
тельно обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

●	 Никогда не заряжайте, не разбирайте, не замыкайте и не бросайте бата-
рейки в огонь. Это может привести к возникновению пожара и взрыву 
батарей. Существует опасность получения травмы.

Руководство по эксплуатации является неотъемлемой частью устройства 
и должно храниться в надежном месте.

	 �Это изделие нельзя выбрасывать в качестве бытового мусора. Компания 
REMS бесплатно примет это изделие обратно. Информацию об этом 
можно получить у местных дилеров и в компании REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Утилизируйте батарейки в соответствии с национальными правилами. Сдавайте 
разрядившиеся батарейки в специально отведенные пункты сбора.

2.	 Детектор утечки
REMS Detect GS4 – это электронный детектор утечки для коммерческого 
использования, предназначенный для обнаружения различных газов в закрытых, 
сухих помещениях. 
Обнаруживаемые газы зависят от установленного сменного датчика и могут 
быть взяты из таблицы датчиков. 
Не используйте устройство в качестве газоанализатора! 

Подробное руководство по эксплуатации можно найти на:

Гарантия производителя REMS
Срок действия гарантии составляет 12 месяцев с момента передачи нового товара 
первичному пользователю. Время передачи товара подтверждается посредством 
отправки оригинальных документов, подтверждающих приобретение товара, 
которые должны включать указание даты приобретения и наименование товара. 
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Любые эксплуатационные дефекты, возникающие вследствие (документально 
подтвержденных) дефектов изготовления или материала, устраняются бесплатно. 
При устранении недостатков срок действия гарантии на товар не продлевается и 
не обновляется. Гарантия не распространяется на ущерб, понесенный вследствие 
естественного износа, неправильного или ненадлежащего обращения, несоблю-
дения инструкций по эксплуатации, применения не по назначению, самовольного 
или стороннего вмешательства, либо других причин, за которые REMS не несет 
ответственности. В частности, эта гарантия производителя не распространяется 
на принадлежности (например, зонды, датчики), насосы, быстроизнашивающиеся 
детали (например, аккумуляторы/батарейки, печатающие устройства) и расходные 
материалы (например, бумага для принтера, фильтрующий материал).
Гарантийное обслуживание может осуществляться только компанией REMS 
Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Претензии признаются лишь в том случае, если 
изделие передается REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG без следов предвари-
тельного вмешательства в неразобранном состоянии. Замененные изделия и 
части переходят в собственность REMS.
Расходы на доставку товара в сервисную мастерскую и обратно несет поль-
зователь.
Изделие должно быть передано в компанию REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. 
Законные права пользователя, в частности его право на гарантийные претензии 
в отношении продавца при возникновении недостатков, а также претензии 
касательно умышленного нарушения обязательств и претензии в связи с 
ответственностью за продукцию по настоящей гарантии не ограничиваются.
Настоящая гарантия регулируется нормами права ФРГ с исключением пред-
писания по выбору права, подлежащего применению, немецкого международ-
ного частного права, а также Конвенции ООН о международных договорах 
купли-продажи товаров (КМКПТ). Гарантодателем этой действующей по всему 
миру гарантии производителя является REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 
83, 71332 Waiblingen, Германия.

Продление гарантии производителя
Для измерительных приборов, сбыт которых произведен компанией REMS GmbH 
& Co KG, можно продлить срок действия вышеуказанной гарантии производителя 
в течение 30 дней с момента поставки первому пользователю, зарегистрировав 
измерительный прибор на сайте www.rems.de/service. Обязательным условием 
является проведение осмотра раз в 12 месяцев в авторизованной компанией 
REMS Messtechnik сервисной мастерской. Соответствующие периоды из 
Таблицы 1 применяются к соответствующему измерительному устройству 
или принадлежности.
Требования в отношении продления гарантии производителя действительны 
только при условии предъявления зарегистрированными первичными поль-
зователями, если заводская табличка измерительного прибора не была 
демонтирована или изменена, а данные на ней нанесены разборчиво. Право 
на переуступку требований исключено.

Таблица 1: Расширенная гарантия производителя после продления гарантии

Гарантия на REMS Detect GS4
Измерительный прибор 24 месяца

Электроника 24 месяца

ell
Μετάφραση των πρωτότυπων οδηγιών χρήσης
1.	 Γενικές υποδείξεις και υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
Η χρήση της συσκευής REMS Detect GS4 απαιτεί κατανόηση και συμμόρφωση 
με τις οδηγίες χρήσης καθώς και με τους εθνικούς και διεθνείς κανονισμούς και 
τα πρότυπα. Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο για τον σκοπό που 
περιγράφεται εδώ.
●	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή REMS Detect GS4 εάν έχει υποστεί βλάβη. 

Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ατυχήματος.
●	 Οι αισθητήρες παλιώνουν. Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής 

REMS Detect GS4 με ένα αέριο που καθορίζεται για τον αισθητήρα, για να 
διασφαλίζετε την αξιόπιστη ανίχνευση αερίων, ειδικά εκρηκτικών αερίων. Ειδάλλως, 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος ατυχήματος. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών, επικοινωνείτε με το 
τμήμα σέρβις της εταιρείας μας.

●	 Πριν από τη μέτρηση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο επιλεγμένος εναλλάξιμος αισθητήρας 
είναι κατάλληλος για την ανίχνευση του αερίου.

●	 Εάν υπάρχει πιθανότητα εκρηκτικών ή εύφλεκτων αερίων, αποκλείστε τη 
φωτιά, τους σπινθήρες και άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης κατά την ανίχνευση της 
διαρροής. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης και πυρκαγιάς.

●	 Η συσκευή REMS Detect GS4 δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιείται σε περι-
οχές με κίνδυνο έκρηξης.

●	 Κατά την αναζήτηση διαρροών, βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει επαρκής αερισμός, 
για να αποτρέψετε την ασφυξία και τον σχηματισμό εύφλεκτων μειγμάτων. Ανάλογα 
με το αέριο, μπορεί να απαιτείται κατάλληλος προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός.

●	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή REMS Detect GS4 ως συσκευή επιτήρησης 
για προσωπική ασφάλεια!

●	 Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για λειτουργία με μπαταρίες αλκαλικού μαγγα-
νίου 1,5 V, AAA, LR03. Τηρείτε τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας του κατασκευαστή 
των μπαταριών!
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●	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε κατεστραμμένες μπαταρίες. Πριν από παρατεταμένη 
φύλαξη/αποθήκευση, αφαιρείτε τις μπαταρίες από τη συσκευή REMS Detect 
GS4. Έτσι, μειώνεται ο κίνδυνος εκροής υγρού από τις μπαταρίες.

●	 Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με μπαταρίες που παρουσιάζουν διαρροή. Το εκρέον 
υγρό μπορεί να προκαλέσει δερματικούς ερεθισμούς ή εγκαύματα. Σε περίπτωση 
επαφής, ξεπλύνετε άμεσα με νερό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, αναζητήστε 
ιατρική βοήθεια. 

●	 Φυλάξτε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από τα παιδιά.. Οι μπαταρίες μπορούν να είναι 
επικίνδυνες για τη ζωή, σε περίπτωση κατάποσης, γι' αυτό αναζητάτε άμεσα ιατρική 
βοήθεια.

●	 Ποτέ μην φορτίζετε, αποσυναρμολογείτε, βραχυκυκλώνετε ή πετάτε τις 
μπαταρίες στη φωτιά. Οι μπαταρίες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά και να 
εκραγούν. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυματισμού.

Οι οδηγίες χρήσης αποτελούν μέρος της συσκευής και πρέπει να φυλάσσο-
νται προσεκτικά.

	� Αυτό το προϊόν δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτεται ως αστικό απόβλητο. Η 
REMS παίρνει πίσω αυτό το προϊόν χωρίς χρέωση. Οι εθνικοί οργανισμοί 
πωλήσεων και η REMS GmbH & Co KG παρέχουν σχετικές πληροφορίες.

Απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους εθνικούς κανονισμούς. Απορρίπτετε 
τις άδειες μπαταρίες στα καθορισμένα σημεία συλλογής.

2.	 Ο ανιχνευτής διαρροών
Η συσκευή REMS Detect GS4 είναι ένας ηλεκτρονικός ανιχνευτής διαρροών για 
εμπορική χρήση για την ανίχνευση διαφόρων αερίων σε κλειστά, ξηρά περιβάλλοντα. 
Τα ανιχνεύσιμα αέρια εξαρτώνται από τον βυσματοποιημένο εναλλάξιμο αισθητήρα 
και αναγράφονται στον πίνακα αισθητήρων. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή ως συσκευή ανάλυσης αερίων! 

Μπορείτε να βρείτε αναλυτικές οδηγίες χρήσης εδώ:

Εγγύηση κατασκευαστή REMS
Η διάρκεια εγγυήσεως ανέρχεται σε 12 μήνες από την παράδοση του καινούριου 
προϊόντος στον αρχικό χρήστη. Το χρονικό σημείο παράδοσης πρέπει να βεβαιώνεται 
με την αποστολή των γνήσιων εγγράφων αγοράς, τα οποία πρέπει να περιλαμβά-
νουν τα στοιχεία της ημερομηνίας αγοράς και της ονομασίας του προϊόντος. Όλα τα 
λειτουργικά σφάλματα που προκύπτουν εντός της διάρκειας εγγυήσεως, τα οποία 
αποδεδειγμένα οφείλονται σε σφάλματα κατασκευής ή υλικών, αντιμετωπίζονται 
δωρεάν. Η αντιμετώπιση των ελαττωμάτων δε σημαίνει παράταση ή ανανέωση της 
διάρκειας εγγυήσεως του προϊόντος. Ζημιές, οι οποίες οφείλονται σε φυσική φθορά, 
μη ορθή χρήση ή κατάχρηση, παράβλεψη των κανονισμών λειτουργίας, ακατάλληλα 
λειτουργικά μέσα, υπερβολική καταπόνηση, ακατάλληλη χρήση, ιδίες ή εξωτερικές 
επεμβάσεις ή άλλες αιτίες, και τις οποίες η REMS δεν οφείλει να αντικαταστήσει, 
αποκλείονται από την εγγύηση. Από αυτήν την εγγύηση κατασκευαστή εξαιρούνται, 
ειδικότερα, τα αξεσουάρ (π.χ. ανιχνευτές, αισθητήρες), οι αντλίες, τα φθειρόμενα 
εξαρτήματα (π.χ. συσσωρευτές/μπαταρίες, μονάδες εκτύπωσης) και τα αναλώσιμα 
(π.χ. χαρτί εκτυπωτή, υλικό φίλτρου).
Υπηρεσίες εγγύησης επιτρέπεται να παρέχονται μόνο από την REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG. Παράπονα γίνονται αποδεκτά μόνο εάν το προϊόν παραδοθεί στην 
REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG χωρίς προηγούμενες επεμβάσεις και σε άθικτη 
κατάσταση. Προϊόντα και εξαρτήματα που έχουν αντικατασταθεί περιέρχονται στην 
ιδιοκτησία της REMS.
Τα έξοδα μεταφοράς αναλαμβάνει ο χρήστης.
Το προϊόν πρέπει να παραδίδεται στην REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Τα 
νόμιμα δικαιώματα του χρήστη, ειδικά οι αξιώσεις εγγύησής του σε περίπτωση ελλεί-
ψεων έναντι του πωλητή, καθώς και οι αξιώσεις εξαιτίας σκόπιμης παραβίασης των 
υποχρεώσεων και οι αξιώσεις που απορρέουν από την ευθύνη από ελαττωματικά 
προϊόντα, δεν περιορίζονται από την παρούσα εγγύηση.
Για την παρούσα εγγύηση ισχύει η γερμανική νομοθεσία αποκλειομένων των κανόνων 
παραπομπής του γερμανικού Διεθνούς Ιδιωτικού Δικαίου, καθώς και αποκλειόμενης 
της Σύμβασης των Ηνωμένων Εθνών για τις διεθνείς πωλήσεις κινητών πραγμάτων 
(CISG). Εγγυητής αυτής της εγγυήσεως κατασκευαστή, που ισχύει παγκοσμίως, 
είναι η REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Γερμανία .

Παράταση της εγγύησης του κατασκευαστή
Για τις συσκευές μέτρησης που πωλούνται μέσω της REMS GmbH & Co KG, είναι 
δυνατή η παράταση της περιόδου εγγύησης του παραπάνω κατασκευαστή εντός 30 
ημερών από την παράδοση στον πρώτο χρήστη, καταχωρώντας τη συσκευή μέτρησης 
στη διεύθυνση www.rems.de/service. Για τη διατήρηση των αξιώσεων εγγύησης, 
απαιτείται επιθεώρηση κάθε 12 μήνες από εξουσιοδοτημένο και συμβεβλημένο 
συνεργείο εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της REMS Messtechnik. Οι αντίστοιχες περίοδοι 
από τον Πίνακα 1 ισχύουν για την αντίστοιχη συσκευή μέτρησης ή το αξεσουάρ.
Αξιώσεις από την παράταση της εγγύησης του κατασκευαστή μπορούν να εγείρουν 
μόνο οι εγγεγραμμένοι αρχικοί χρήστες υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι δεν έχει αφαιρεθεί 
ή τροποποιηθεί η πλακέτα χαρακτηριστικών που υπάρχει επάνω στη συσκευή 
μέτρησης και τα στοιχεία είναι ευανάγνωστα. Εκχώρηση των αξιώσεων αποκλείεται.
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Πίνακας 1: Παράταση της εγγύησης κατασκευαστή μετά από παράταση της 
εγγύησης

Εγγύηση REMS Detect GS4
Συσκευή μέτρησης 24 μήνες

Ηλεκτρονικό σύστημα 24 μήνες

tur
Orijinal kullanım kılavuzunun tercümesi
1.	 Genel uyarılar ve güvenlik uyarıları
REMS Detect GS4 ünitesinin kullanılması için kullanım kılavuzu, ulusal ve uluslararası 
düzenlemeler ve standartlar anlaşılmalı ve bunlara riayet edilmelidir. Cihaz sadece 
burada açıklanan amaç için kullanılmalıdır.
●	 Hasarlı olduğu durumlarda REMS Detect GS4 ünitesini kullanmayın. Kaza 

tehlikesi vardır.
●	 Sensörler bir yaşlanmaya tabi olabilir. Gazların, özellikle de patlayıcı gazların 

güvenli şekilde tespit edilmesini sağlamak için REMS Detect GS4 ünitesinin 
işlevini, sensör için belirtilmiş olan bir gazla düzenli olarak kontrol edin. Aksi 
takdirde kaza tehlikesi vardır. Şüphe durumunda servis departmanımıza başvurun.

●	 Ölçümden önce, seçilen değişim sensörünün tespit edilecek gaz için uygun 
olduğunu tespit edin.

●	 Kaçak arama esnasında potansiyel patlayıcı veya yanıcı gazların, ateşin, 
kıvılcımların ve başka tutuşma kaynakların meydana gelmesini önleyin. 
Patlama ve yangın tehlikesi söz konusudur.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 ünitesi, patlama riski olan bölgelerde kullanılmamalıdır.
●	 Boğulma olmasını ve tutuşabilir karışımların oluşmasını önlemek için kaçak 

arama esnasında yeterli havalandırma olmasını sağlayın. Gazına göre uygun 
bir koruyucu donanım gerekli olabilir.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 ünitesini, kişisel güvenliğiniz için denetim cihazı olarak 
kullanmayın!

●	 Bu cihaz, Alkali Mangan 1,5 V, AAA, LR03 tipi pillerle işletim için öngörül-
müştür. Pil üreticilerinin güvenlik uyarılarına riayet edin!

●	 Hasarlı pilleri kullanmayın. Uzun süre saklama/depolama öncesinde REMS 
Detect GS4 ünitesinden pilleri çıkarın. Böylece pillerden dışarı sıvı sızması 
riski azalır.

●	 Sızan pillerle temas etmekten kaçının. Dışarı sızan sıvı ciltte tahrişlere veya 
yanmalara neden olabilir. Temas halinde söz konusu yeri derhal suyla yıkayın. 
Gözle temas durumunda bir doktora başvurun. 

●	 Pilleri çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde muhafaza edin. Piller yutulmaları 
halinde hayati tehlike teşkil edebilir. Derhal tıbbi yardım alın.

●	 Pilleri asla şarj etmeyi, açmaya çalışmayın, kısa devre yaptırmayın veya 
ateşe atmayın. Piller yangına sebep olabilir ve patlayabilir. Yaralanma tehlikesi 
söz konusudur.

Kullanım kılavuzu, cihazın bir parçasıdır ve itinayla muhafaza edilmelidir.
	� Bu ürün, mesken atığı olarak bertaraf edilmemelidir. REMS bu ürünü ücretsiz 

olarak geri alıyor. Bununla ilgili bilgileri ulusal satış organizasyonlarından 
REMS GmbH & Co KG firmasından alabilirsiniz.

Pilleri, ulusal düzenlemeler doğrultusunda bertaraf edin. Boş pilleri, bunun için 
öngörülmüş olan toplama merkezlerine verin.

2.	 Kaçak detektörü
REMS Detect GS4, kapalı ve kuru ortamlarda çeşitli gazları tespit etmeye yarayan 
ve ticari amaçla kullanılan bir elektronik kaçak detektörüdür. 
Tespit edilebilen gazlar, takılı olan değişim sensörüne bağlıdır ve sensör tablosunda 
görülebilir. 
Cihazı asla gaz analiz cihazı olarak kullanmayın! 

Ayrıntılı bir kullanım kılavuzu için:

REMS üretici garantisi
Garanti süresi, yeni ürünün ilk kullanıcıya teslim edilmesinden itibaren 12 aydır. 
Teslim tarihi, satın alma tarihini ve ürün tanımını içermesi zorunlu olan orijinal satış 
belgesi gönderilmek suretiyle kanıtlanmalıdır. Garanti süresi zarfında beliren ve 
kanıtlandığı üzere imalat veya malzeme kusurundan kaynaklanan tüm fonksiyon 
hataları ücretsiz giderilir. Hatanın giderilmesiyle ürünün garanti süresi uzamaz ve 
yenilenmez. Doğal aşınma, tasarım amacına uygun olmayan veya yanlış kullanım, 
işletme talimatlarına uyulmaması, uygun olmayan işletim maddeleri, aşırı zorlanma, 
tasarım amacına aykırı kullanım, kullanıcının veya bir başkasının müdahaleleri veya 
başka sebepler nedeniyle meydana gelen ve REMS şirketinin sorumluluğu dahilinde 
olmayan hasarlar garanti kapsamı dışındadır. Özelikle aksesuarlar (örn. sondalar, 
sensörler), pompalar, aşınan parçalar (örneğin piller / bataryalar, yazıcı aksamı) ve sarf 
malzemeleri (örneğin yazıcı kağıdı, filtre malzemesi) bu üretici garantisinin dışındadır.
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Garanti hizmetleri sadece REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG tarafından sağlana-
bilir. Kusurlar ancak ürünün önceden müdahale edilmemiş ve parçalara ayrılmamış 
durumda REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG firmasına teslim edilmesi halinde 
kabul edilir. Yenisiyle değiştirilen ürün ve parçalar REMS şirketinin mülkiyetine geçer.
Gönderme ve iade için nakliye bedelleri kullanıcıya aittir.
Ürün, REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG firmasına ulaştırılmalıdır. Kullanıcının 
yasal hakları, özellikle ayıp/kusur nedeniyle satıcıya karşı ileri sürdüğü talepleri, aynı 
zamanda kasıtlı yükümlülük ihlali ve ürün sorumluluk hakkı istemleri bu garantiyle 
kısıtlanmaz.
Bu garanti için, Alman Uluslararası kişisel haklarının sevk kuralları aynı zamanda 
Uluslararası Satım Sözleşmelerine İlişkin Birleşmiş Milletler Antlaşması (CISG) 
hükümleri hariç kılınmak suretiyle, Alman yasaları geçerlidir. Dünya çapında geçerli 
bu üretici garantisinin garantörü REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 
Waiblingen, Almanya firmasıdır.

Üretici garantisinin uzatılması
REMS GmbH & Co KG firması üzerinden satılan ölçüm cihazları için mevcut üretici 
garantisinin garanti süresini, ilk kullanıcıya teslim edildikten itibaren 30 gün içerisinde 
ölçüm cihazını www.rems.de/service adresinde kaydettirerek uzatma imkanı vardır. 
Geçerli garantiye sahip olmak için 12 ayda bir, yetkili REMS Messtechnik müşteri 
hizmetleri servis departmanı tarafından bir inceleme yapılması gerekir. İlgili cihazı 
veya aksesuar için, 1. tabloda bulunan zaman aralıkları geçerlidir.
Üretici garantisinin uzatılmasından kaynaklanan haklardan sadece kayıtlı ilk kullanıcılar 
faydalanabilir; bunun için ölçüm cihazındaki güç etiketi çıkarılmış veya değiştirilmiş 
olmamalı ve bilgiler okunaklı olmalıdır. Haklardan başka birine devredilmesi söz 
konusu değildir.

Tablo 1: Garanti uzatması sonrasında genişletilmiş üretici garantisi

Garanti REMS Detect GS4
Ölçüm cihazı 24 ay

Elektronik 24 ay

bul
Превод на оригиналното ръководство за експлоатация
1.	 Обща информация и указания за безопасност
Използването на REMS Detect GS4 изисква разбиране и спазване на ръко-
водството за работа, както и на националните и международни разпоредби 
и стандарти. Уредът трябва да се използва само за целите, описани тук.
●	 Не използвайте REMS Detect GS4, ако е повреден. Има опасност от 

злополука.
●	 Сензорите могат да подлежат на стареене. Редовно проверявайте 

функционирането на REMS Detect GS4 с указания газ за сензора, за 
осигуряване на безопасно откриване на газове, особено експлозивни 
газове. В противен случай има опасност от злополука. Ако се съмнявате, 
свържете се с нашия сервизен отдел.

●	 Преди измерване се уверете, че избраният сменяем сензор е подходящ 
за газа, който ще се открива.

●	 Ако има потенциално наличие на експлозивни или запалими газове, 
изключете огън, искри и други източници на запалване по време на 
откриването на течове. Има опасност от експлозия и пожар.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 не трябва да се използва в зони, в които има опасност 
от експлозия.

●	 Когато търсите течове, уверете се, че има достатъчна вентилация, за 
предотвратяване на задушаване и образуване на запалими смеси. В зави-
симост от газа може да е необходимо подходящо защитно оборудване.

●	 Не използвайте REMS Detect GS4 като уред за наблюдение за лична 
безопасност!

●	 Този уред е предназначен за работа с алкални манганови батерии 1,5 
V, AAA, LR03. Следвайте указанията за безопасност на производителя 
на батериите!

●	 Не използвайте повредени батерии. Извадете батериите от REMS Detect 
GS4 за локализация при по-продължително съхранение/складиране. 
По този начин се предотвратява риска от изтичане на течност от 
батерията.

●	 Избягвайте контакта с изтекли батерии. Изтичаща течност може да 
причини раздразнения на кожата или изгаряния. При контакт, изплакнете 
веднага с вода. При контакт с очите потърсете медицинска помощ. 

●	 Съхранявайте батериите извън обсега на деца. Батериите могат да 
представляват опасност за живота, ако се погълнат. Потърсете веднага 
медицинска помощ.

●	 Никога не зареждайте, не разглобявайте, не свързвайте на късо и не 
хвърляйте батериите в огън. Батериите могат да причинят пожар и 
да се пръснат. Има опасност от нараняване.

Ръководството за работа е част от устройството и трябва да се съхранява 
внимателно.

	� Този продукт не трябва да се изхвърля битов отпадък. REMS ще вземе 
обратно този продукт безплатно. Националните търговски организации 
и REMS GmbH & Co KG предоставят информация за това.
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Изхвърлете батериите в съответствие с националните разпоредби. Изхвърлете 
изтощените батерии в определените за това събирателни пунктове.

2.	 Детектор за течове
REMS Detect GS4 е електронен детектор за течове за търговска употреба за 
откриване на различни газове в затворени, сухи среди. 
Откриваемите газове зависят от поставения сменяем сензор и могат да бъдат 
намерени в таблицата със сензорите. 
Не използвайте уреда като газ анализизатор! 

Можете да намерите подробно ръководство за работа на:

REMS Гаранция на производителя
Гаранционният срок е 12 месеца след предаването на новия продукт на първия 
потребител. Времето на предаване трябва да се удостовери чрез изпращане на 
оригиналните документи за покупката, които съдържат данни относно датата на 
покупката и обозначението на продукта. Всички настъпили по време на гаран-
ционния срок функционални дефекти, които доказуемо се дължат на грешки в 
изработването или материала, се отстраняват безплатно. Гаранционният срок 
на продукта не се удължава или подновява поради отстраняване на дефекта. 
Щетите, които се дължат на естествено износване, неправилно боравене или 
злоупотреба, несъблюдаване на експлоатационните инструкции, неподходящи 
производствени материали, прекомерно натоварване, неотговарящо на целта 
използване, собствена или чужда намеса или други причини, които не се вменяват 
в отговорността на фирма REMS, са изключени от гаранцията. Изключени от 
тази гаранция на производителя са по-специално аксесоари (напр. сонди, 
датчици), помпи, износващи се части (напр. акумулаторни батерии/батерии, 
печатащи модули) и консумативи (напр. хартия за принтер, филтърен материал).
Гаранционните услуги могат да се предоставят само от REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG. Рекламациите се признават само когато продуктът се предаде 
в неразглобено състояние при REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Заменените 
продукти и части стават собственост на фирма REMS.
Разноските за пратката при постъпване и изпращане са за сметка на потребителя.
Продуктът трябва да бъде предаден на REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. 
Законовите права на потребителя, по-конкретно за гаранционните му претенции 
към продавача в случай на дефекти, както и претенции, дължащи се на умиш-
лено неизпълнение на задълженията, и претенции по закона за отговорност за 
вреди, причинени от продукти, не са ограничени от тази гаранция.
За тази гаранция важи немското право, като се изключат референтните разпо-
редби на немското международно частно право и като се изключи Конвенцията 
на Организацията на обединените нации относно договорите за международна 
продажба на стоки (CISG). Международната гаранция на производителя се предос-
тавя от REMS GmbH & Co. KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Германия.

Удължаване на гаранцията на производителя
За измервателните уреди, продавани чрез REMS GmbH & Co KG, е възможно 
да се удължи гаранционният период на горепосочената гаранция на произ-
водителя в рамките на 30 дни от предаването на първия потребител чрез 
регистриране на измервателния уред на www.rems.de/service. Условие е да 
се извършва проверка на всеки 12 месеца от оторизиран сервизен център на 
REMS Messtechnik. Съответните периоди от таблица 1 важат за съответния 
измервателен уред или аксесоари.
Само регистрирани първоначални потребители могат да предявяват претенции 
от удължената гаранция на производителя при положение, че мощностната 
табелка не е отстранена или променена от измервателния уред и данните на 
нея са четливи. Изключено е отстъпването на претенциите.

Таблица 1: удължена гаранция на производителя след удължаване на 
гаранцията

Гаранция REMS Detect GS4
Измервателен уред 24 месеца

Електронна част 24 месеца

lit
Originalios naudojimo instrukcijos vertimas
1.	 Bendrieji ir saugos nurodymai
Norint naudotis REMS Detect GS4, reikia suprasti naudojimo instrukciją, taip pat 
nacionalinius ir tarptautinius reikalavimus bei standartus ir jų laikytis. Prietaisą 
galima naudoti tik čia aprašytu tikslu.
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●	 Nenaudokite REMS Detect GS4, jei jis pažeistas. Kyla nelaimingų atsitikimų 
pavojus.

●	 Jutiklius gali veikti senėjimo procesas. Reguliariai tikrinkite REMS Detect 
GS4 veikimą naudodami jutikliui nurodytas dujas, kad galėtumėte užtikrinti 
saugų dujų, ypač sprogių, aptikimą. Priešingu atveju kyla nelaimingų atsitikimų 
pavojus. Kilus abejonių, kreipkitės į mūsų aptarnavimo skyrių.

●	 Prieš matuodami įsitikinkite, kad pasirinktas keičiamas jutiklis tinka aptin-
kamoms dujoms.

●	 Jei gali kauptis sprogios arba degios dujos, užtikrinkite, kad ieškant nuotėkio 
nebūtų liepsnos, kibirkščių ar kitų užsiliepsnojimo šaltinių. Kyla sprogimo 
ir gaisro pavojus.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 negalima naudoti zonose, kuriose kyla sprogimo pavojus.
●	 Ieškodami nuotėkio pasirūpinkite pakankamu vėdinimu, kad išvengtumėte 

uždusimo ir degių mišinių susidarymo. Atsižvelgiant į dujas gali prireikti atitinkamų 
apsaugos priemonių.

●	 Nenaudokite REMS Detect GS4 kaip stebėjimo prietaiso asmeninio saugumo 
reikmėms!

●	 Šis prietaisas skirtas eksploatuoti su 1,5 V AAA LR03 šarminėmis mangano 
baterijomis. Laikykitės baterijų gamintojo saugos nurodymų!

●	 Nenaudokite sugadintų baterijų. Prieš ilgesnės trukmės laikymą / sandė-
liavimą išimkite baterijas iš REMS Detect GS4. Taip sumažinamas skysčio 
ištekėjimo iš baterijų pavojus.

●	 Venkite sąlyčio su ištekėjusiomis baterijomis. Ištekantis skystis gali dirginti odą 
arba nudeginti. Po sąlyčio iš karto nuplaukite vandeniu. Patekus į akis, kreipkitės 
į gydytoją. 

●	 Laikykite baterijas vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Baterijos gali būti pavo-
jingos gyvybei, pvz., prarijus, nedelsiant reikia kreiptis į gydytoją.

●	 Baterijų niekada neįkraukite, neardykite, nejunkite trumpuoju jungimu ir 
nemeskite į ugnį. Baterijos gali sukelti gaisrą ir sprogti. Kyla sužalojimo pavojus.

Naudojimo instrukcija yra neatsiejama prietaiso dalis, ir ją reikia kruopščiai 
saugoti.

	� Draudžiama šį gaminį utilizuoti kaip komunalines atliekas. REMS nemo-
kamai priima šį gaminį. Atitinkamą informaciją teikia nacionalinės platinimo 
įmonės ir REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Baterijos turi būti utilizuojamos pagal nacionalinių teisės aktų reikalavimus. Utilizuokite 
baterijas tam skirtose surinkimo vietose.

2.	 Nuotėkio detektorius
REMS Detect GS4 yra pramoninės paskirties elektroninis nuotėkio detektorius, 
skirtas įvairioms dujoms aptikti uždaroje ir sausoje aplinkoje. 
Keičiami jutikliai aptinka skirtingų rūšių dujas, kurios yra nurodytos jutiklio lentelėje. 
Nenaudokite prietaiso kaip dujų analizatoriaus! 

Išsamią naudojimo instrukciją rasite:

REMS gamintojo garantija
Garantijos laikotarpis yra 12 mėnesių, skaičiuojant nuo naujo gaminio perdavimo 
pirmajam vartotojui. Perdavimo momentas įrodomas atsiunčiant originalius pirkimą 
patvirtinančius dokumentus, kuriuose turi būti nurodyta pirkimo data ir gaminio 
pavadinimas. Visi dėl gamybos arba medžiagų defektų atsiradę gedimai garantiniu 
laikotarpiu šalinami nemokamai. Pašalinus gedimą, garantinis gaminio laikotarpis 
nėra pratęsiamas arba atnaujinamas (t. y. skaičiuojamas iš naujo). Defektams, 
kurie atsiranda dėl natūralaus nusidėvėjimo, netinkamo arba neleistino naudojimo, 
naudojimo instrukcijos nesilaikymo, netinkamų eksploatacinių medžiagų naudojimo, 
per didelių apkrovų, naudojimo ne pagal paskirtį, dėl vartotojo arba kitų asmenų 
atliktų pakeitimų arba kitų priežasčių, garantija netaikoma. Ši gamintojo garantija 
netaikoma priedams (pvz., zondams, jutikliams), siurbliams, susidėvinčioms dalims 
(pvz., akumuliatoriams / baterijoms, spausdinimo mechanizmams) ir vartojimo 
reikmenims (pvz., spausdintuvo popieriui, filtruojamosioms medžiagoms).
Garantines paslaugas gali teikti tik REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Pretenzijos 
pripažįstamos tik tuo atveju, kai gaminys REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG prista-
tomas neišardytas ir nepažeistas. Pakeisti gaminiai ir dalys tampa REMS nuosavybe.
Pristatymo ir grąžinimo išlaidas apmoka vartotojas.
Gaminį reikia perduoti REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Teisės aktuose nustatytos 
vartotojo teisės, visų pirma pretenzijos dėl kokybės pardavėjo atžvilgiu, pretenzijos 
dėl tyčinio pareigos nevykdymo ir pretenzijos dėl teisinės atsakomybės už gaminį, 
šia garantija neapribojamos.
Šiai garantijai galioja Vokietijos teisės aktai, netaikant Vokietijos tarptautinės priva-
tinės teisės nuorodinių nuostatų ir Jungtinių Tautų konvencijos dėl tarptautinio prekių 
pirkimo–pardavimo sutarčių (CISG). Šios visame pasaulyje galiojančios gamintojo 
garantijos teikėja yra įmonė REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 
Waiblingen, Vokietija.
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Gamintojo garantijos pratęsimas
Per REMS GmbH & Co KG parduodamiems matavimo prietaisams galima pratęsti 
esamą gamintojo garantiją per 30 dienų nuo perdavimo pirmajam vartotojui užre-
gistravus matavimo prietaisą www.rems.de/service. Reikalavimas – kas 12 mėnesių 
atlikti patikrinimą įgaliotose REMS Messtechnik klientų aptarnavimo dirbtuvėse, 
kurios specializuojasi matavimo prietaisų srityje. Atitinkamam matavimo prietaisui 
arba priedams galioja atitinkami 1 lentelėje nurodyti terminai.
Pratęsta gamintojo garantija pagrįstas pretenzijas gali reikšti tik registruoti pirmieji 
vartotojai su sąlyga, kad nuo matavimo prietaiso nepašalinta ir nepakeista parametrų 
lentelė ir jos duomenys yra įskaitomi. Draudžiama perleisti teisę reikšti pretenzijas 
kitiems asmenims.

1 lentelė. Išplėstinė gamintojo garantija po garantijos pratęsimo

REMS Detect GS4 garantija
Matavimo prietaisas 24 mėnesiai

Elektronika 24 mėnesiai

lav
Oriģinālās lietošanas instrukcijas tulkojums
1.	 Vispārīgi un drošības norādījumi
Lai lietotu REMS Detect GS4, ir jāizprot un jāievēro lietošanas instrukcija, kā arī 
lietošanas valsts un starptautiskie noteikumi un standarti. Ierīci drīkst izmantot 
tikai šeit aprakstītajam nolūkam.
●	 Nelietojiet REMS Detect GS4, ja tā ir bojāta. Pastāv nelaimes gadījumu risks.
●	 Sensori var novecot. Regulāri pārbaudiet REMS Detect GS4 darbību ar 

sensoram paredzēto gāzi, lai nodrošinātu drošu gāzu, īpaši sprādzienbīstamu 
gāzu, noteikšanu. Citādi pastāv nelaimes gadījumu risks. Ja rodas šaubas, 
sazinieties ar mūsu servisa nodaļu.

●	 Pirms mērīšanas pārliecinieties, vai izvēlētais maināmais sensors ir piemē-
rots konstatējamajai gāzei.

●	 Ja noplūdes noteikšanas laikā potenciāli var rasties sprādzienbīstamas vai 
uzliesmojošas gāzes, nepieļaujiet uguns, dzirksteļu un citu aizdegšanās 
avotu esamību. Sprādziena un uzliesmošanās risks.

●	 REMS Detect GS4 nedrīkst lietot vietās, kur pastāv sprādziena risks.
●	 Veicot noplūdes meklēšanu, nodrošiniet pietiekamu vēdināšanu, lai novērstu 

nosmakšanu un uzliesmojošu maisījumu veidošanos. Atkarībā no gāzes var būt 
nepieciešami piemēroti aizsardzības līdzekļi.

●	 Neizmantojiet REMS Detect GS4 kā personīgās drošības uzraudzības ierīci!
●	 Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai ar sārmu mangāna baterijām 1,5 V, AAA, 

LR03. Ievērojiet bateriju ražotāja drošības norādījumus!
●	 Neizmantojiet bojātas baterijas. Pirms ilgākas glabāšanas izņemiet baterijas 

no REMS Detect GS4. Šādā veidā var mazināt šķidruma izplūšanas risku no 
baterijām.

●	 Izvairieties no saskares ar baterijām, no kurām izplūdis šķidrums. Izplūstošs 
šķidrums var izraisīt ādas iekaisumus vai apdegumus. Nejauši nonākot saskarē, 
noskalojiet ar ūdeni. Ja šķidrums ir nonācis acīs, griezieties pie ārsta. 

●	 Uzglabājiet baterijas bērniem nepieejamās vietās. Norīšanas gadījumā baterijas 
var būt bīstamas dzīvībai, ja tas ir noticis, steidzami griezieties pie ārsta.

●	 Nekad neuzlādējiet, neizjauciet un nemetiet baterijas ugunī, neveiciet to 
īssavienojumu. Baterijas var izraisīt uzliesmošanos un sprāgt. Pastāv savai-
nojumu gūšanas risks.

Lietošanas instrukcija ir ierīces neatņemamā sastāvdaļa, un tā ir jāglabā 
drošā vietā.

	� Šo produktu nedrīkst utilizēt ar sadzīves atkritumiem. REMS bez maksas 
pieņems šo produktu atpakaļ. Informāciju var saņemt pie jūsu valstī 
esošajiem dīleriem vai kompānijā REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Utilizējiet baterijas saskaņā ar attiecīgās valsts noteikumiem. Izlietotās baterijas 
nododiet tam paredzētajos savākšanas punktos.

2.	 Noplūdes detektors
REMS Detect GS4 ir elektronisks noplūdes detektors komerciālam lietojumam, ar 
kura palīdzību var noteikt dažādas gāzes slēgtās, sausās vidēs. 
Gāzes, kuras var noteikt ar detektoru, ir atkarīgas no uzstādītā maināmā sensora, 
un tās ir norādītas sensoru tabulā. 
Neizmantojiet ierīci kā gāzes analizatoru! 

Detalizētu lietošanas instrukciju var atrast šeit:
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REMS ražotāja garantija
Garantijas laiks ir 12 mēnešus pēc jaunā produkta nodošanas pirmajam lietotājam. 
Produkta nodošanas brīdis jāpierāda, atsūtot oriģinālos pirkuma dokumentus, kuros 
ir norādītas ziņas par produkta pirkuma datumu un produkta nosaukumu. Garantijas 
laikā visi produkta darbības traucējumi, kas acīmredzot ir saistīti ar ražošanas vai 
materiāla trūkumiem, tiek novērsti bezmaksas. Trūkumu novēršana nepagarina 
un neatjauno garantijas laiku uz šo produktu. Garantija neattiecas uz bojājumiem, 
kas saistīti ar normālu nodilumu, nepareizu vai nepienācīgu lietošanu, lietošanas 
instrukciju neievērošanu, nepiemērotiem ražošanas līdzekļiem, pārmērīgu slodzi, 
lietošanu neparedzētiem mērķiem, patvaļīgām izmaiņām vai citiem apstākļiem, par 
kādiem REMS nevar uzņemties atbildību. Šī ražotāja garantija jo īpaši neattiecas 
uz piederumiem (piemēram, zondēm, sensoriem), sūkņiem, nolietojamām detaļām 
(piemēram, baterijām / akumulatoriem, drukas blokiem) un palīgmateriāliem (piemēram, 
drukas papīru, filtrēšanas materiāliem).
Garantijas pakalpojumus var sniegt tikai REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. 
Pretenzijas tiks izskatītas tikai tad, ja produkts tiks iesniegts REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG neizjauktā stāvoklī bez iepriekšējas iejaukšanās. Nomainīti produkti 
un detaļas ir firmas REMS īpašums.
Izdevumus, kas saistīti ar produkta pārsūtīšanu, sedz lietotājs.
Produkts jāiesniedz kompānijā REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Šī garantija 
nekādā veidā neskar likumā paredzētās lietotāja tiesības, pirmkārt, tiesības izvirzīt 
pretenzijas par trūkumiem pret pārdevēju, kā arī izvirzīt pretenzijas sakarā ar tīšu 
pienākumu pārkāpšanu un ražotāja atbildību par produkta kvalitāti.
Šai garantijai ir piemērojamas Vācijas tiesību normas, izņemot Vācijas starptautisko 
privāttiesību normas un ANO Konvencijas par starptautiskajiem preču pirkuma - 
pārdevuma līgumiem (CISG) normas. Šīs visās pasaules valstīs derīgās garantijas 
devējs ir REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Vācija.

Ražotāja garantijas pagarināšana
REMS GmbH & Co KG pārdotajām mērierīcēm ir iespējams pagarināt iepriekš minētās 
ražotāja garantijas termiņu, reģistrējot mērierīci vietnē www.rems.de/service 30 
dienu laikā pēc tās piegādes pirmajam lietotājam. Noteikums ir pārbaude, ko reizi 12 
mēnešos veic autorizēts REMS Messtechnik klientu apkalpošanas centrs. Attiecīgajai 
mērierīcei vai palīgierīcei piemēro atbilstošos laika periodus, kas norādīti 1. tabulā.
Pretenzijas pagarinātās ražotāja garantijas ietvaros var izvirzīt tikai reģistrētie pirmie 
lietotāji ar nosacījumu, ka plāksnīte ar pases datiem nav noņemta no mērierīces, 
nav izmainīta un visi norādītie dati ir labi redzami. Prasījuma tiesību nodošana nav 
iespējama.

1. tabula: paplašināta ražotāja garantija pēc garantijas pagarināšanas

Garantija uz REMS Detect GS4
Mērierīce 24 mēneši

Elektronika 24 mēneši

est
Originaalkasutusjuhendi tõlge
1.	 Üldised juhised ja ohutusnõuded
REMS Detect GS4 kasutamine eeldab kasutusjuhendist ning riiklikest ja rahvusva-
helistest eeskirjadest ja standarditest arusaamist ja nende järgimist. Seadet tohib 
kasutada ainult siin kirjeldatud otstarbel.
●	 Ärge kasutage REMS Detect GS4 kui see on kahjustatud. Õnnetuse oht!
●	 Andurites võidakse teha muudatusi. Kontrollige regulaarselt REMS Detect 

GS4 talitlust anduri jaoks ettenähtud gaasiga, et tagada gaaside, eriti plah-
vatusohtlike gaaside ohutu avastamine. Vastasel juhul on õnnetusoht. Kahtluse 
korral võtke ühendust meie klienditeenindusega.

●	 Enne mõõtmist veenduge, et valitud vahetatav andur on tuvastatava gaasi 
jaoks sobiv.

●	 Plahvatusohtlike või tuleohtlike gaaside esinemise korral välistage lekke 
tuvastamise ajal leeke, sädemed ja muud süüteallikad. Plahvatus- ja tuleoht!

●	 REMS Detect GS4 seadet ei tohi kasutada plahvatusohtlikes keskkondades.
●	 Lekete otsimisel tagage piisav ventilatsioon, lämbumise ja tuleohtlike segude 

tekke vältimiseks. Olenevalt gaasist võib vajalik olla sobiv kaitsevarustus.
●	 Ärge kasutage REMS Detect GS4 jälgimisseadmena isikliku ohutuse taga-

miseks!
●	 See seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks leelismangaanpatareidega 1,5 V, 

AAA, LR03. Järgige aku tootja ohutusjuhiseid!
●	 Ärge kasutage kahjustatud patareisid. Eemaldage akud REMS Detect GS4-st 

enne pikaajalist ladustamist/hoiustamist. Seeläbi väheneb vedeliku väljumise 
oht patareidest.

●	 Vältige kokkupuudet lekkivate patareidega. Akuvedelik võib põhjustada 
nahaärritusi või põletusi. Kokkupuute korral loputage kohe veega. Silma sattumisel 
pöörduda arsti poole. 

●	 Hoidke patareisid lastele ligipääsmatus kohas. Patareid võivad allaneelamisel 
olla eluohtlikud, kasutage kohe meditsiinilist abi.

●	 Ärge kunagi laadige, võtke lahti, lühistage akusid ega visake akusid tulle. 
Patareid võivad põhjustada tulekahju ja plahvatada. Vigastusoht!

38



Kasutusjuhend on seadme osa ja seda tuleb hoolikalt säilitada.
	� Seda toodet ei tohi visata olmejäätmete hulka. REMS võtab selle toote 

tasuta tagasi. Selle kohta annavad teavet kohapealsed müügiorganisat-
sioonid ja REMS GmbH & Co KG.

Kõrvaldage patareid vastavalt riiklikele eeskirjadele. Visake tühjad patareid selleks 
ettenähtud kogumispunktidesse.

2.	 Lekkedetektor
REMS Detect GS4 on kommertskasutuseks mõeldud elektrooniline lekkedetektor 
erinevate gaaside tuvastamiseks suletud ja kuivas keskkonnas. 
Tuvastatavad gaasid sõltuvad pistikandurist ja need leiate andurite tabelist. 
Ärge kasutage seadet gaasianalüüsi seadmena! 

Üksikasjaliku kasutusjuhendi leiate aadressilt:

REMS tootja garantii
Garantiiaeg kestab 12 kuud ja algab hetkest, mil uus toode on esimesele lõpptar-
bijale üle antud. Üleandmise kuupäeva tõendamiseks tuleb saata ostudokumendi 
originaal, millele peab olema märgitud ostukuupäev ja toote nimetus. Kõik garantiiajal 
ilmnevad toimimisvead, mis on tõendatavalt seotud valmistamis- või materjalivi-
gadega, parandatakse tasuta. Toote garantiiaeg ei pikene ega uuene puuduste 
kõrvaldamisega. Garantii alla ei kuulu kahjustused, mis on tekkinud loomulikust 
kulumisest, asjatundmatu käsitsemise või kasutamise nõuete rikkumise, tootjapool-
sete ettekirjutuste mittetäitmise, sobimatute materjalide kasutamise, ülekoormamise, 
mitteotstarbekohase kasutamise, enda või kellegi teise tehtud vale remondi või muu 
sarnase põhjuse tõttu, mille eest REMS vastutust ei kanna. Eelkõige ei kuulu selle 
tootja garantii alla tarvikud (nt sondid, andurid), pumbad, kuluvad osad (nt akud/
patareid, trükised) ja kulumaterjalid (nt printeripaber, filtrimaterjal).
Garantiiteenuseid võib osutada ainult REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Garan-
tiinõuet võetakse arvesse vaid juhul, kui toode tuuakse firmale REMS Messtechnik 
GmbH & Co KG, ilma et seda oleks eelnevalt püütud ise parandada. Asendatud 
tooted ja osad saavad firma REMS omandiks.
Kohale- ja tagasitoimetamise transpordikulud kannab kasutaja.
Toode tuleb tuua firmale REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG. Garantii ei piira kasu-
tajale seadusega tagatud õigusi, eelkõige vigadest tingitud garantiinõuete esitamisel 
edasimüüjatele, samuti tahtliku kohustuste rikkumise ja tootevastutuse nõuete osas.
See garantii allub Saksa seadustele, v.a Saksamaa rahvusvahelise eraõiguse 
normdokumendid, samuti ei kehti ÜRO konventsioon kaupade rahvusvahelise 
ostu-müügilepingute kohta (CISG). Selle ülemaailmselt kehtiva tootjagarantii väljas-
taja on REMS GmbH & Co KG, Stuttgarter Str. 83, 71332 Waiblingen, Saksamaa.

Tootja garantii pikendamine
REMS GmbH & Co KG kaudu müüdavatel mõõteseadmetel on võimalik pikendada 
ülaltoodud tootjagarantii garantiiaega 30 päeva jooksul alates esimesele kasutajale 
üleandmisest, registreerides mõõteseadme aadressil www.rems.de/service. Eeldu-
seks on iga 12 kuu järel tehtav kontroll REMS Messtechnik volitatud lepingulises 
töökojass, mis on spetsialiseerunud mõõtmistehnikale. Vastava mõõteseadme või 
tarvikute kohta kehtivad tabelis 1 toodud vastavad perioodid.
Tootjagarantii pikenemisest tulenevaid nõudeid saavad esitada ainult registreeritud 
esimesed lõpptarbijad eeldusel, et mõõteseadme andmesilti ei ole eemaldatud ega 
muudetud ning et andmed on loetavad. Nõuete esitamise loovutamine on välistatud.

Tabel 1: pikendatud tootjagarantii pärast garantii pikendamist

REMS Detect GS4 garantii
Mõõteseade 24 kuud

Elektroonika 24 kuud
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deu	 EG-Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das unter „Technische Daten“ beschrie-
bene Produkt mit den unten aufgeführten Normen gemäß den Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU übereinstimmt.
eng	 EC Declaration of Conformity
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product described under „Technical 
Data“ is in conformity with the standards below mentioned following the provisions 
of Directives 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
eng	 Declaration of Conformity (UK)
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product described under “Technical 
Data” is in conformity with the standards below mentioned following the provisions 
of Regulations S.I. 2016/1091 (as amended) and S.I. 2012/3032 (as amended).
fra	 Déclaration de conformité CE
Nous déclarons, de notre seule responsabilité, que le produit décrit au chapitre « 
Caractéristiques techniques » est conforme aux normes citées ci-dessous, confor-
mément aux dispositions des directives 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
ita	 Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che il prodotto descritto in “Dati 
tecnici” è conforme alle norme indicate secondo le disposizioni delle direttive 2014/30/
EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
spa	 Declaración de conformidad CE
Declaramos bajo responsabilidad única, que el producto descrito en el apartado 
“Datos técnicos” satisface las normas abajo mencionadas conforme a las disposi-
ciones de las directivas 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
nld	 EG-conformiteitsverklaring
Wij verklaren op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het onder ‘Technische gegevens’ 
beschreven product in overeenstemming is met onderstaande normen volgens de 
bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
swe	 EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Vi förklarar på eget ansvar att produkten som beskrivs under “Tekniska data” 
överensstämmer med nedanstående standarder i enlighet med bestämmelserna i 
direktiv 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.<
nno	 EF-samsvarserklæring
Vi erklærer på eget eneansvar at det produktet som er beskrevet under „Tekniske 
data“ er i samsvar med de nedenfor oppførte standardene i henhold til bestemmel-
sene i direktivene 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
dan	 EF-overensstemmelsesattest
Vi erklærer på eget ansvar, at det under “Tekniske data” beskrevne produkt opfylder 
de nedenfor angivne standarder iht. bestemmelserne fra direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 
2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
fin	 EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Vakuutamme yksin vastuullisina, että kohdassa “Tekniset tiedot” kuvattu tuote on 
alla mainituissa direktiiveissä 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU määrättyjen 
standardien vaatimusten mukainen.
por	 Declaração de Conformidade CE
Declaramos sobre a nossa única responsabilidade que o produto descrito em “Dados 
técnicos” corresponde com as normas designadas em baixo de acordo com as 
disposições da Directiva 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
pol	 Deklaracja zgodności WE
Niniejszym oświadczamy z pełną odpowiedzialnością, iż produkt opisany w rozdziale 
„Dane techniczne“ odpowiada wymienionym niżej normom zgodnie z postanowieniami 
dyrektyw 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
ces	 EU-prohlášení o shodě
Prohlašujeme s výhradní odpovědností, že v bodě „Technické údaje“ popsaný 
výrobek odpovídá níže uvedeným normám dle ustanovení směrnic 2014/30/EU, 
2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
slk	 EU-prehlásenie o zhode
Prehlasujeme s výhradnou zodpovednosťou, že v bode „Technické údaje“ popísaný 
výrobok zodpovedá nižšie uvedeným normám podľa ustanovení smerníc 2014/30/
EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
hun	 EU-megfelelősségi nyilatkozat
Kizárólagos felelősséggel kijelentjük, hogy a „Technikai adatok“ pontban említett 
termék megfelel, ahogy azt a rendelkezések is elöírják a következő szabványoknak 
2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
hrv	 Izjava o sukladnosti EZ
Pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da proizvod opisan u poglavlju “Tehnički 
podaci” odgovara dolje navedenim normama sukladno direktivama 2014/30/EU, 
2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
srp	 EZ deklaracija o usaglašenosti
Pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da je proizvod opisan u poglavlju „Tehnički 
podaci“ u skladu sa dole navedenim normama prema odredbama direktiva 2014/30/
EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
slv	 Izjava o skladnosti ES
Izjavljamo pod izključno odgovornostjo, da je izdelek, ki je opisan v poglavju “Tehnični 
podatki”, skladen s spodaj navedenimi standardi v skladu z določili direktiv 2014/30/
EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
ron	 Declaraţie de conformitate CE
Declarăm pe proprie răspundere, că produsul descris la “Date tehnice” corespunde 
standardelor de mai jos, în conformitate cu prevederile Directivelor europene 2014/30/
EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
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Importeur: 
REMS (U.K.) LIMITED 
Unit 5 · Ash Industrial Estate 
Flex Meadow · Harlow · Essex CM19 5TJ · U.K. 
Tel +44 1279 413698 · Fax +44 1279 413704 
GBR@rems.de

REMS GmbH & Co KG
Maschinen- und Werkzeugfabrik
Stuttgarter Straße 83
71332 Waiblingen
Deutschland
Telefon +49 7151 1707-0
www.rems.de
support@rems.de
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rus	 Совместимость по EG
Мы заявляем под единоличную ответственность, что описанное в разделе 
„Технические данные“ изделие соответствует приведенным ниже стандартам 
согласно положениям Директив 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
ell	 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΚ
Δια της παρούσης και με πλήρη ευθύνη δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν που περιγράφεται 
στα “Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά” συμφωνεί με τα κάτωθι πρότυπα, σύμφωνα με τους 
κανονισμούς των Οδηγιών 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
tur	 AB Uygunluk Beyanı
“Teknik Veriler” başlığı altında tarif edilen ürünün 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/
EU sayılı direktif hükümleri uyarınca aşağıda yer alan normlara uygun olduğunu, 
sorumluluğu tarafımıza ait olmak üzere beyan ederiz.
bul	 Декларация за съответствие на ЕО
Със следното декларираме под собствена отговорност, че описаният в „Технически 
характеристики” продукти съответства на посочените по-долу стандарти съгласно 
разпоредбите на директивите 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
lit	 EB atitikties deklaracija
Mes atsakingai pareiškiame, kad skyriuje „Techniniai duomenys“ aprašytas gaminys 
atitinka toliau išvardytus standartus pagal 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU 
direktyvų nuostatas.
lav	 ES atbilstības deklarācija 
Ar visu atbildību apliecinām, ka “Tehniskajos datos” aprakstītais produkts atbilst 
norādītajām normām atbilstoši direktīvu 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU.
est	 EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon
Kinnitame ainuvastutajana, et „Tehniliste andmete“ all kirjeldatud toode on kooskõlas 
allpool toodud normidega vastavalt direktiivide 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU 
sätetele.

EN 61000-4-2:2009,  EN 61000-4-3:2006 + A1:2008 + A2:2010,  
EN IEC 61000-6-3:2021,EN 50270:2015, EN 55016-2-3:2010 + A1:2010,  
EN 14624:2020

REMS Messtechnik GmbH & Co KG
Rohrstraße 32
58093 Hagen
Deutschland

2025-02-24

Dipl. Ing., M. Eng. C. Tekampe
Leiter Entwicklung / Head of Development


